Twelfth Session, Commencing at 11.30 am

ORDERS, DECORATIONS & MEDALS

BRITISH SINGLES

Awarded Military Cross and Later KIA
(Son of Maj Gen F.A.Adam CB)

3391*

Military Cross (GRI). Tekrit 6th Nov.1917. Major
N.Macleod Adam. 19th Battery R.F.A. Engraved. Good
extremely fine.

$1,000

MC: Supplement to Edinburgh Gazette 13/1/1919, p240, to Capt. (A./Maj.)
Norman Macleod Adam, 19th Bty., R.FA. (Mesopotamia). Citation: ‘For
conspicuous gallantry and devotion to duty. He commanded his battery
with energy and skill on two occasions. Once he accompanied the advancing
infantry into the enemy front line, whence he was able to direct a most
destructive fire on the enemy. On the same day when another battery
commander was wounded he assumed control of the battery as well as his
own and fought both with ability and determination. He was wounded."

Norman Macleod Adam attended Fettes College, Edinburgh from 1902 in
Kimmerghame House and then Schoolhouse; 23Dec1910 as a Gentleman
Cadet from the Royal Military Academy was apptd Second Lieutenant, LG
6/1/1911, p128; 16Jul1915 to 08Augl916 apptd Temporary Captain, LG
16Nov1917, p11817; 27Sep1916 seconded to be Temporary Staff Captain,
LG 2/3/1917, p2122; 18Dec1916 Staff Officer graded for purposes of pay
as Deputy Assistant Adjutant-General, LG 22/6/1917, p6187; 05Jan1917
Capt N.M.Adam R.A. attached to Hd.Qr. Units, LG 13Mar1917, p2605;
05Jan1917 apptd D.A.A.G., LG 6/7/1920, p7232; 05Jan1917 apptd Brigade
Major, LG 6/7/1920, p7233; 25Sep1917 apptd Acting Major, LG 14Jan1918,
p809; 06Nov1917 awarded MC and wounded.
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He served with Indian Division, France 1914-15; Mesopotamia 1915-17;
and Lowland Division, Palestine 1918; France 1918.

Brigade Major N.M.Adam, MC, RFA was killed in action on 28Aug1918
and buried in an isolated grave close to Fontaine-les-Croiselles near Arras.
Despite a French law forbidding the exhumation of bodies, the wealth and
influence of Norman's father, Major General FA.Adam C.B. enabled him
to enlist the help of the local mayor and the body was exhumed in June
1922 then taken to Glasgow where it was reburied in July in the Glasgow
Necropolis (see p280 of The Quick and the Dead: Fallen Soldiers and Their
Families in the Great War by Richard van Emden).

Norman Macleod Adam is recorded on the Fettes College Roll of Honour
where it shows that he was awarded the Military Cross and also Mentioned
in Despatches.

With research.

3392*
Distinguished Conduct Medal (GVR type 1). 21772 Pte
V.Lowe. 16/Ches:R. Impressed. Good fine.

$750

DCM: Supplement to LG 20/10/1916, p10196. Citation: 'For conspicuous
gallantry during operations. As company runners to the officer holding an
advanced post, Privates Campbell and Lowe repeatedly went backwards and
forwards carrying messages over open ground under artillery, machine gun
and rifle fire at 300 yards range. Their devotion to duty was very fine."

With research.



3395
Military Medal, (GVR); British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19. First medal, 36407 (details erased) Lan :
R., second medal, 1746 T/Cpl (details erased) 9/Bn. A.l.F,,
third medal, 21570 Pte (details erased) Surr. R. All medals
impressed. Hairline scratches in obverse and reverse fields,
very fine, three single medals.

$550

3393*
Indian Distinguished Service Medal, (GVR Kaisar-1-Hind).
1862 Naik Jahan Dad, 14th Punjabis. Engraved in running
script. Extremely fine.

$750
IDSM: Indian Army List Supplement 1920, authorisation no.362, 15
February 1919, with 74th Punjabis in Egypt Theatre.
With research.
See lot 3424 to same name but unknown if related.

3396*

Military Medal (GVR type 1). 58475 Sjt: E.Halliday. B.180/

Bde:R.FA. Impressed. Contact marks, otherwise very fine.
$300

MM: Supplement to LG 19/11/1917, p11961.

With research.

3394*
Distinguished Service Medal (GVIR Indiae Imp). LT/
KX.106291 P.Bradley. Sto. R.N.P.S. Impressed. Nearly
extremely fine.

$750
DSM: LG 1/1/1942 New Years Honours List.

Citation: "For outstanding zeal, patience and cheerfullness, and for setting an
example of wholehearted devotion to duty, without which the high tradition
of the Royal Navy could not have been upheld."

Stoker P.Bradley was a rating in the Royal Naval Patrol Service engaged on
coastal patrol and minesweeping. The LT in his service number indicates
Lowestoft which was the main base of the RNPS.

With research.
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3397*
Carib War Medal, 1773, George I, in silver (54mm) cast
and chased as issued with loop suspension. Good very fine
and very rare.

$2,000

Issued to members of the militia and volunteers who served in the campaign
of 1773 which put down a native rebellion on St. Vincent in the West Indies.
Believed to be from the estate of Dame Mabel Brooks.
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3398*
Naval General Service Medal 1793-1840, - clasp - Syria.
Isaac Lush. Impressed. Extremely fine.

$600

Ex Spink February 1978.

Able Seaman Isaac Lush served on HMS Hastings, a 74-gun two decker.
Medal and clasp entitlement confirmed.

3399*
Military General Service Medal 1793-1814, - five clasps -
Vimiera, Corunna, Vittoria, Pyrenees, Toulouse. J.Nowell,
50th Foot. Impressed. The clasps depressed and the medal
with some rim bumps and nicks from wearing, otherwise
nearly extremely fine.

$1,700

Ex Glendinings May 1920; Baldwin 1957; Spink November 1978.

Jacob Nowell, War Office records state ‘wounded Corunna & in Spain.’
Medal and clasp entitlement confirmed.



3400*
Waterloo Medal 1815. Frederick Gilbert, 3rd Line Batt.
K.G.L. Impressed. Suspension repaired, very fine.

$1,000

Cannot locate on medal roll but naming appears to be genuine and
unaltered.

3401*
Waterloo Medal 1815, John Pasket 1st Batt 95th Regt Foot.
Impressed. Fitted with steel clip and ring suspension, contact
marks in field, fine.

$4,750

Private John Pasket 1st Battalion 95 Regiment of Foot (Captain John Leach's
Company).
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The next lot to Capt Hugh Piper has an Australian
connection with Sydney's exclusive harbourside suburb
of Point Piper that bears the family name. Capt Piper
served in NSW and helped explore areas of Tasmania
where various areas are named after him.

3402*
Army of India Medal 1803-1826, - clasp - Ava, type with
short hyphen between dates. Captn. H.Piper, Depy Ass.
Adj. Gen. Impressed. Minor obverse edge nick, otherwise
extremely fine.

$5,000

Together with small unofficial case and photocopies of military service records
and related documents including,

(1) application requesting the King's permission to purchase for £400
a commission as an Ensign in the New South Wales Corps vice Dalmer
promoted in the 23rd Regt of Foot, signed by Hugh Piper and W Paterson
Lt Col N.S.Wales Corps; (2) application under direction of Colonel Grose,
commanding the New South Wales Corps, requesting Field Marshall His
Royal Highness The Duke of York to move the King to grant such commission
of appointment as Ensign to Mr Hugh Piper, dated 24th March 1799; (3)
documents relating to purchase of Lieutenancy of Hugh Piper upon his
promotion to Captain and many other documents relating to purchase of
Captaincy including one under direction of Lieut General Grose to Lieut
Colonel Torrens requesting he lay before Field Marshall His Royal Highness
The Commander in Chief the recommendations for promotion of Lieut
Piper to be Captain Piper purchasing the commission for £950 from Captain
Winkworth Tonge, who is retiring, and taking command of his Company in
the 102nd Regt, dated 13th June 1811.

Hugh Piper was born at Ayrshire, Scotland on 28 May 1784. He entered the
Army at the age of 14 years 10 months when he purchased a commission
as an Ensign with the New South Wales Corps (102nd Foot) on 29 March
1799. In doing so he was following in the footsteps of his brother, Ensign
John Piper of the New South Wales Corps, who arrived at Sydney in 1792
aboard the Pitt and at his own request was sent to Norfolk Island in 1793,
promoted to Lieutenant in 1795 and returned to the mainland and was then
on leave 1797-1799. In 1800 he was given the local rank of Captain and
became commandant of Norfolk Island in September 1804 being promoted
to Captain in 1806. He returned to Sydney in 1810 but while on leave in
England in 1811 he resigned his commission. In 1813 he was given the
appointment of Naval Officer in Sydney and returned to take up his role in
February 1814. A close family friend of John MacArthur, he was appointed
a magistrate in 1819, became Chairman of Directors of the Bank of New
South Wales in 1825 and was President of Scots Church Committee. He
acquired land by grant or purchase at Eliza Point (renamed after John Piper
and now Point Piper), Vaucluse, Woollahra, Rose Bay, Petersham, Neutral



Bay, Bathurst, Van Diemen's Land and in George Street, Sydney. He also
owned Vaucluse House.

Hugh Piper's service record is as follows, (Rank) Ensign, New South Wales
Corps (102nd Foot), 29 March 1799 (by purchase); Lieutenant, New South
Wales Corps (102nd Foot), 1806 (without purchase) (Caledonian Mercury
24 November 1806: War Office, Nov.18, - New South Wales Corps - Brevet
Major George Johnston to be Major, without purchase, Lieut. John Piper to
be Captain of a company, vice Johnston, Ensign Hugh Piper to be Lieutenant,
vice J.Piper, Ensign William Lawson to be Lieutenant.); Captain, 102nd
Foot, 13 June 1811 (by purchase); Captain, 102nd Foot, 13 June 1811 (by
purchase); Captain, 38th Regt, 5 April, 1820 (transfer); Major, 38th Regt,
10 June 1828 (without purchase); Lieutenant Colonel, 38th Regt, 27 May
1837 (without purchase), Commanding Officer of 38th Regt; Retired by sale
of commission 6 August 1840; (Service abroad) 1799-1800 Van Diemen's
Land; 1800-1811 New South Wales; 1811-1818 Guernsey, Bermuda, Moose
Island (an island in Maine, USA seized by the British in the War of 1812), St
Andrew's, New Brunswick, St John's (now Prince Edward Island), Halifax,
Nova Scotia; 1818-1820 England; 1820-1828 Cape of Good Hope, Bengal
and Ava (Burma); 1828-1836 Bengal.

During Hugh Piper's Army career some of the highlights were, A member of
the "Lt Col William Paterson party" that sailed with H.M. Buffalo together
with the armed tender, Lady Nelson, the Francis and Integrity arriving in
November 1804 to Van Diemen's Land to establish a settlement at Port
Dalrymple. This was a strategic move to secure a British interest in Bass Strait
and also create another area to accommodate settlers removed from Norfolk
Island. Thus York Town was established and this was the first declared
permanent settlement in the north of Tasmania. From there, on 28 November,
Paterson embarked on the Lady Nelson together with Ensign Hugh Piper,
Mr Jacob Mountgarrett, a corporal and five soldiers and proceeded up the
Tamar River to evaluate and explore the country to the north-west of Port
Dalrymple. As a result of this expedition, various areas are named after Hugh
Piper, namely Piper's Brook, Piper's River, Piper's Head, Piper's River Road
and the town of Piper's River. There was also a location called Piper's Hut
which is recorded on 1830, January 1 as the site of the killing of William
Smith by natives near River Ouse, Piper's Hut at Bark Hut Plains.

Served as Brigade Major in the American campaign in 1813 under Sir
Sidney Beckwith, the campaign in which there were battles at Chesapeake
Bay, Craney Island and Hampton, Virginia which was captured; as Captain
of the Light Company at the capture of Moose Island under Colonel
Pilkington; as Captain and Deputy Adjutant General to the Bengal Force
under Major General Sir A.Campbell during the campaign in Ava of 1824-
25 and 1826.

In the Colonial Times and Tasmanian Advertiser, Friday 2 September 1825,
p2 there is a report on the 'Burmese War in India’, in part this states, ‘“The
first official accounts of the progress of hostilities, are contained in dispatches
from Brigadier-General Sir A.Campbell to George Swinton, Esq., Secretary
to Government at Bengal; published on 23rd December last.... It appears
that a Prince of the Burmese, named Maha Bundoola, appeared in front of
the British position on the 1st of December, with a force of 60,000 men,
well armed and appointed; including a numerous artillery, and a powerful
cavalry; Sir Archibald's stile (sic) of writing may be understood from the
following extract, which is a fair specimen of the whole. 'He says, their
haughty leader had insolently declared his intention of leading us in captive
chains, to grace the triumph of the golden monarch. But it has pleased God
to expose the vanity of his idle threats, and crown the heroic efforts of my
gallant little army with a most complete and signal victory.' The Brigadier-
General then proceeds to give in detail the particulars of the first action; in
which the 13th (King's) Foot, the 18th Madras Infantry, and two companies
of the 38th (King's), under Captain Hugh Piper, (brother of Captain Piper,
the Naval Officer at Sydney) were much distinguished.’

Hugh Piper was married on 15 May 1816 at St John's, New Brunswick.
His wife bore eleven children, namely, William Donald 6/2/1817 St John's,
New Brunswick; Margaret Isabella, 12/8/18 St John's, New Brunswick; John
Sweedland 3/2/1840 Isle of Wight (died); John 21/2/1821 Cape of Good
Hope; David Blair 27/11/1822 Berhompore, East India; Isabella 9/1/1824
Berhompore, East India (died); Hugh 22/1/1827 Chinsurah, East India (died);
David Blair 28/5/1828 Canonpore, East India; Sarah 10/7/1829 Gharapore,
East India; Isabella 18/3/1831 Gharapore, East India; Francis Rulate Skipton
12/1/1834 Berhompore, East India. Lieutenant Colonel Hugh Piper died on
20 November 1855 at the Island of Jersey, England.

3403
Ghuznee Medal 1839. ??? Barnes 4th Lt Dgns. No naming
on reverse, edge engraved but partially illegible. Many medal
contact marks on obverse and reverse, very good.

$500

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

3404
India General Service Medal 1854-95, - clasp - Burma 1885-
87. 1048 Muleteer Jhoonda Singh No 7 Bn. 1st Bde C.O.Dn.
R.A. Engraved. Suspender repaired and no longer swivels,
otherwise very fine.

$120

3405*
India General Service Medal 1854-95, - clasp - Burma 1885-
7. 1960 Sepoy Bikramjit Gurung 43rd BI. Infy. Engraved.
Contact marks, otherwise very fine.

$110

3406*
Baltic Medal 1856. John Gard. Engraved in officially
impressed style. Contact marks, otherwise very fine.

$180



3407

Crimea Medal 1854. Naming erased. Many contact marks

and some edge bumps, otherwise very fine.
$80

3408*
Indian Mutiny Medal 1858. 143 J.Cavanagh. 1st Bn, 6th.
Regt. Impressed. Ribbon with foxing, medal with contact
marks and edge bumps, otherwise very fine.

$200

Pte John Cavanagh, 1st Bn, 6th Foot (Warwickshire) confirmed on roll.

3409
Second China War Medal 1857-60. Unnamed as issued.
Repaired suspender and toned, otherwise very fine.

$150

3410
Afghanistan Medal 1881. 69.B/1572. Pte P.Cousins. 1/18th
Regt. Engraved. Very fine.

$180
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3411*
Afghanistan Medal 1881. 1209 Pte C Gray 1/5th Fussrs.
Engraved. Nearly extremely fine.

$200

3412
Egypt Medal 1882, undated reverse. 2370 Pte A.Greenwood
1..(indecipherable due to wear)..usrs. Engraved. Many heavy
contact marks and a few edge bumps, otherwise fine.

$80

3413*
India Medal 1895-1902, - two clasps - Punjab Frontier
1897-98, Tirah 1897-98. 2465 Naick Sada Singh No.5 Bo:
Mtn By. Engraved. Very fine.

$130



Queen's Sudan Medal 1899. 2636-9 in Arabic numerals.
Impressed. Contact marks and edge ripple where impressed,
otherwise very fine.

$150

3415
Singles: Queen's South Africa Medal 1899 (Type 1 reverse),
- two clasps - Transvaal, South Africa 1902. 4760 Pte
D.Williams. Cheshire Regt.; King's South Africa Medal 1902,
- two clasps - South Africa 1901, South Africa 1902. 2965 Pte
E.Campbell. RI: Welsh Fus. Both medals impressed. Nearly
extremely fine; very fine, two single medals.

$150

3416
Queen's South Africa Medal 1899, - two clasps - Cape
Colony, Orange Free State. 2575. Sgt. M.Brien, Leinster
Regt. Impressed. Very fine.

$150

3417
Africa General Service Medal 1902-56, (EIIR), - clasp
- Kenya. T.P.R. Gatimu. Nganga. Impressed. Good very
fine.

$80
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3418*
Tibet Medal 1905, in bronze. 521 Mute Sum Sher S & T
Corps. Engraved. Extremely fine.

$120

3419*
India General Service Medal 1890-1935, (GVR Kaisar-
I-Hind), - clasp - Afghanistan 1919. M2-097864 Pte.
J.Girdwood, R.A.S.C. Good very fine.

$100

3420
Singles: Mercantile Marine War Medal 1914-18. Henry
Lawson; Special Constabulary Long Service Medal (GVR).
Thomas Page. Both medals impressed. Good very fine, two
single medals.

$50



3421*
Territorial Force War Medal 1914-19. 132 Pte P.Blann.
R.Suss.R. Impressed. Nearly extremely fine.

$150

3422*
Naval General Service Medal 1915-62, (GVIR), - clasp
- Malaya. RM.8362 J.W.Pease Mne. RM. Impressed.
Extremely fine.

$100
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3423
Singles: General Service Medal 1918-62 (GVIR), - clasp -
Malaya. 1344 SC Abd B Yasin F of M Pol.; General Service
Medal 1962 (EIIR), - clasp - Northern Ireland. 24197992
Fus. J.R.Atkins RRF. Both medals impressed. Good very
fine, two single medals.

$110

3424
India General Service Medal 1936-39, - clasp - North West
Frontier 1936-37. 9898 Sugmn. Jahan Dad, I.S.C. Impressed.
Good very fine.

$50

See lot 3393 to same name but unknown if related.

3425
Singles: Imperial Service Medal (GVIR) 1938-48, Henry
Chance.; Coronation Medal 1902.; Jubilee Medal 1935, Cpl
E.J.Banner. First medal impressed, second medal unnamed,
third medal engraved. Very fine - extremely fine, three single
medals.

$120

3426
Singles: 1939-45 Star; Pacific Star (3); Defence Medal 1939-
45. All unnamed. Two Pacific Stars without ribbons, very
fine - good very fine, five single medals.

$100

Together with; 1. Swing mounted miniature Group of Seven: 1939-45 Star;
Africa Star; Pacific Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-45;
Australia Service Medal 1939-45; Tobruk Siege Medal. 2. Swing mounted
miniature Trio: War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45; Long
Service & Good Conduct Medal with Australia suspender (GVR coinage
head). 3. WWI riband bar of four includes WWI trio and 1935 Jubilee Medal,
also spare ribbons for 1939-45 Star (2), Defence Medal 1939-45.

3427
Singles: 1939-45 Star (3); Burma Star (4); Italy Star; Defence
Medal 1939-45 (7); War Medal 1939-45 (5). Very fine -
extremely fine, twenty single medals.

$250

3428
Singles: 1939-45 Star (5); Burma Star (5); Defence Medal
1939-45 (5); War Medal 1939-45 (5). Very fine - extremely
fine, twenty single medals.

$250

3429
Singles: Atlantic Star; Africa Star, - clasp - 1st Army; Burma
Star; Italy Star; France and Germany Star; Defence Medal
1939-45. The first five unnamed, N28159 V.Harris on last.
Named medal impressed. Very fine - extremely fine, six
single medals.

$110



3430
Singles: Defence Medal 1939-45 in silver; War Medal 1939-
45; India Service Medal 1939-45; Canadian Volunteer
Service Medal 1939-45; Africa Service Medal 1939-45;
New Zealand War Service Medal 1939-45. N1 9713 B. Van
Niekerk on fifth medal, the rest unnamed. The named medal
impressed. Very fine - extremely fine, six single medals.
$100

3431
Singles: Korea Medal 1950-53; United Nations Korea Medal
1950-53; General Service Medal 1962, - clasp - South
Vietnam; Cadet Forces Medal (EIIR Dei Gratia); United
Nations Medal 1951. The first four medals marked on rim,
Collectors Item. Good extremely fine - uncirculated, five
single medals.

$150

3432
Coronation Medal 1953. Unnamed as issued. Toned
uncirculated.

$50

3433*
Jubilee Medal 1977. Unnamed as issued. In case of issue,
toned uncirculated.

$150
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3434*
The King's Medal, Mercantile Marine Service Association
Liverpool School Frigate H.M.S."Conway’, in 22ct gold
(57.6g, 45mm), edge engraved 'Cyril Carlos Ellison, 1927",
in case of issue bearing GVR cypher on lid. Hairlines on
obverse, extremely fine and scarce.

$3,000

HMS Conway Merchant Navy cadet school ship was established in 1859 to
train cadets as future Mercantile Marine officers. In 1861 the Board of Trade
accepted that two years at Conway was the equivalent of one year at sea
and cadets received a Conway Passing Out Certificate of Exemption when
they completed training. On 4 February 1864 Queen Victoria acknowledged
Conway's achievements and announced the instigation of the Queen's Gold
Medal to be awarded annually to the selected cadet. The winner's name was
recorded on a memorial board which is now on display at the Conway Chapel
at Birkenhead. On the passing of Queen Victoria the award became the King's
Gold Medal. Similar awards, but with a different reverse design, were also
established to be made annually to the top cadet at the respective colleges
for the RN, Army, and RAF in England and the RAN (1916), Army (1919)
and RAAF (1951) in Australia. On 19 July 1927 King George V inspected
one hundred Conway cadets at Liverpool Town Hall and then presented the
King's Medal to Chief Cadet Captain C.C.Ellison.

With research.

3435
The Commemorative National Service Medal 1939-60; also,
USA, WWI Allied Victory Medal, - two clasps - Defensive
Sector, Aisne. Extremely fine - uncirculated, two single
medals.

$100

The first with miniature medal, case of issue and card marked National
Service Medal No.71379 by Award Productions.



BRITISH GROUPS

3436*
Group of Four: India Medal 1895-1902 (QVR), - clasp -
Punjab Frontier 1897-98; 1914-15 Star; British War Medal
1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 11449 Gunr. J.Lord No
7 Mtn By R.A. on first medal, 2686 L.Cpl. J.Lord, Manch.
R. on second medal, 2686 A-Sjt. J.Lord. Manch.R. on last
two medals. First medal engraved in running script, the rest
impressed. Very fine.

$320

Joshua Lord, Manchester Regiment in WWI.

With copy of WWI medal index card details.

3437*
Group of Four: Queen's South Africa Medal 1899 (type 2
with ghost dates), - three clasps - Cape Colony, Transvaal,
Laing's Nek; King's South Africa Medal 1902, - two clasps
- South Africa 1901, South Africa 1902; Coronation Medal
1911; Army Long Service and Good Conduct Medal
(EVIIR). 69111 Sgt E.A.Catherall, 2nd W.D., R.G.A. on
first medal, 69111 Serjt: E.A.Catherall. R.G.A. on second
medal, N0.69111. C.Q.M.S. E.Catherall. R.G.A. on third
medal, 69111 C.Q.M.Sjt: E.A.Catherall. R.G.A. on last
medal. Third medal engraved, all others impressed. Display
mounted, some contact marking in fields of first two, all
nicely toned, very fine - extremely fine.

$580

Edward Allen Catherall, enlisted at age 16, born at Surrey, England; served
in RGA from 25Sep1888 in India, Aden, South Africa and Gibraltar;
Disch.25Jun1912 from 107th Siege Coy, RGA.

With copy of full service records.
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3438*
Pair: Queen's South Africa Medal 1899 (type 2 with ghost
dates), - four clasps - Defence of Ladysmith, Orange Free
State, Transvaal, Laing's Nek; King's South Africa Medal
1902, - two clasps - South Africa 1901, South Africa
1902. 1681. Sapr. G.Hill. R.E. on both medals. First medal
engraved, second medal impressed. Swing mounted, nicely
toned, extremely fine.

$320

George Hill, bricklayer, age 19, born at Glasgow, Scotland; joined Royal
Engineers 10Mar1898 as a sapper; passed Telegraphy (Line) Skilled class
04Jan1899; medal entitlement confirmed; Disch.09Mar1910.

With copy of service records.

3439
Pair: Queen's South Africa Medal 1899 (type 2 reverse), -
three clasps - Cape Colony, Orange Free State, Johannesburg;
King's South Africa Medal 1902, - two clasps - South Africa
1901, South Africa 1902. 11856 Dr. J.Goodchild A.S.C. on
first medal, 11856 Dvr. J.Goodchild. A.S.C. on second medal.
First medal engraved, second medal impressed. Hairlines,
otherwise good very fine - extremely fine.

$280

With copy of medal roll pages confirming entitlement.



3440*
Group of Four: Africa General Service Medal 1902-56
(EVIIR), - clasp - Somaliland 1902-04; 1914-15 Star; British
War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. F.Leslie, Sto,
H.M.S.Hyacinth. on first medal, 296548, F.Leslie, S.P.O.,
R.N. on last three medals. All medals impressed. The first
medal with many contact marks, otherwise fine - very fine.
$380

Frank Leslie, born 30Dec1880 at Montrose, Forfarshire, Scotland; joined
RN 16Jan1901 for 12 year engagement; renewed engagement 11Jan1913
to completion; Disch.04Feb1922 on reduction of Royal Navy.

With full service history, HMS Hyacinth medal roll and Somaliland 1902-4
copy of roll entry.

3441
Group of Seven: The Most Excellent Order of the British
Empire (OBE) (Civil) 2nd type; British War Medal 1914-18;
Victory Medal 1914-19; 1939-45 Star; Africa Star; Defence
Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-45. Lieut A.W.Wallich on
second and third medals. Second and third medals impressed,
remaining medals unnamed. Very fine.

$1,250

Lieutenant Aubrey Woodford Wallich.
OBE: LG 1/1/1946.

Entitled to Military Cross, half yearly Army List 31Dec1924 section 1,
p648.
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3442*
Group of Seven: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal
1914-19; 1939-45 Star; Atlantic Star; Defence Medal 1939-
45; War Medal 1939-45; Royal Naval Long Service and
Good Conduct Medal (GRV) non-swivelling suspender type.
CH20425 Pte. J.W.Walton, R.M.L.I. on first two medals,
third-sixth medals unnamed, CH.X.641 J.W.Walton. Mne,
R.M. on last medal. All named medals impressed. Swing
mounted, last two ribbons need securing to bar, first and last
medals with edge nicks or bumps from wearing, very fine.
$120

Together with Royal Antediluvian Order of Buffaloes jewel, top bar
dated 1st Dec.9.2.39 and suspension bar dated 2nd Dec.6.4.46., reverse
of medal inscribed, 'Bro. John W.Walton/Marshall/Lodge No0.4872/
Exalted/16.7.49".

CH in serial number indicates Chatham Group.

3443*
Group of Six: Military Medal (GVR type 1); 1914-15
Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19;
Defence Medal 1939-45; Special Constabulary Long Service
Medal (GVIR Ind: Imp). 3-8286 Cpl FEWarr. 1/Dorset.R. on
first medal, 3-8286 Pte P.Warr, Dorset.R. on second medal,
3-8286 Cpl. FWarr. Dorset.R. on third and fourth medals,
fifth medal unnamed as issued, Frank Warr on last medal.
All named medals impressed. Good very fine.

$600

MM: Listed in Army Orders dated 27Feb1919 for Immediate Award.
Supplement to LG 23/7/1919, p9376, to 3/8286 Cpl. Warr, F., 1st Bn
Dorsetshire Regiment (Stoke-under-Ham).

Frank Warr, glove cutter, born 1892; Enl.02Sep1914 and served over four
years in the field; classified as a First Class Signaller; transferred to the Army
Reserve on 29Apr1919 following demobilzation and was classified as Asst
Instructor Signalling.

With photocopies of original MM congratulatory document and the Defence
Medal advice, both named to FWarr, also other original documents and
copy of gazette pages.



3444*
Group of Six: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18;
Victory Medal 1914-19; Defence Medal 1939-45; War
Medal 1939-45; Royal Fleet Reserve Long Service and Good
Conduct Medal (GVR type 2). J.36280, R.Towse, Boy.1.,
R.N. on first medal, J.36280 R.Towse. A.B. R.N. on second
and third medals, fourth and fifth medals unnamed as issued,
J.36280 (PO.B.17150) R.Towse. A.B. R.F.R. on last medal.
All named medals impressed. Very fine - extremely fine.
$280

Richard Towse, labourer, born 26Dec1898 at York, Yorkshire, England;
joined R.N. 26Dec1916 on 12 years engagement; served on various ships
including HMS Monarch at Battle of Jutland; joined R.F.R. 04May1929.

With research including service record to 1928.

3445
Group of Five: 1914 Star, - clasp - 5th Aug-22Nov 1914;
British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19; Visit to
Ireland Medal 1911; Army Long Service and Good Conduct
Medal, (GVR type 1 fixed suspender). 8197 Pte. W.Brien.
R.Ir.Regt on first three medals, fourth medal unnamed,
6451210 Pte. W.Brien. Y. & L.R. on last medal. First two and
last medal impressed, third medal is engraved, fourth medal
unnamed. Second medal possibly renamed, third medal is
replacement, overall very fine.

$200

320

3446*
Group of Five: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18;
Victory Medal 1914-19 with MID; Defence Medal 1939-
45; Territorial Force Efficiency Medal (GVR). T4-037752,
Sjt. J.A.Le Petit, A.S.C. on first three medals, fourth medal
unnamed as issued, TR-037752 Sjt J A Le Petit. R.A.S.C. on
last medal. All named medals impressed. Good very fine.
$320

Together with original MID certificate.

MID: Sixth Supplement to LG 8/7/1919, p8771, to T4/037752 Sjt. J.A.Le
Petit R.A.S.C. (T.F) attd 87th Fd.Amb., R.A.M.C.

John Alexander Le Petit, clerk, age 16, born at Woolwich, England; Enl.
Feb1912 at Woolwich in 1st London Division Transport and Supply Column;
to Cpl 01Sep1914; Disch. to regular ASC 08Dec1914 and promoted to Sgt;
to 28th Divisional Train, ASC for duration of war; service in France and
return to England 12May1919; Demobilized 19Jun1919.

With research including medal index card details and copy of gazette
pages.

3447*

Group of Five: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18;
Victory Medal 1914-19; Royal Fleet Reserve Long Service
and Good Conduct Medal (GVR 1st type); Imperial Service
Medal (GVIR Indiae:Imp). 310911, A.J.Maunder, Act.
L.Sto., R.N. on first medal, 310911 A.J.Maunder. L.Sto.
R.N. on second and third medals, 310911 (Dev. B.8449)
A.J.Maunder. L.Sto. R.F.R. on fourth medal, Albert John
Maunder on last medal. Very fine - extremely fine.

$280

Albert John Maunder, farm labourer, born 20May1887 at Devon;
Enl.010ct1906 for engagement of 12 years; served in various ships including
war service with Victory, Devonshire, Vivid 11, Victory Il and Suffolk; joined
Royal Fleet Reserve 02Aug1919.

With research.



3448
Group of Five: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18;
Victory Medal 1914-19; Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal
1939-45. K.22349, H.G.Upshall, Sto.1., R.N. on first three
medals, last two medals unnamed as issued. Named medals
impressed. Swing mounted, good very fine.

$280

Henry George Diamond Upshall, fish hawker, born 29Jan1896 at Sydneham,
London; Enl.08Apr1914 for 12 year engagement; served on HMS Queen
Elizabeth in Dardanelles and on HMS Malaya at the Battle of Jutland; spent
30 days in the cells and 90 days detention for theft; joined RFR 01Apr1920;
Disch.01Jun1921; re-entered service 13Sep1943 as Leading Stoker.

With research and copy of service history.

part

3449*
Family Group: Group of Four: Military Medal (GVR type
1); 1914 Star, - clasp - 5th Aug.-22nd Nov. 1914; British
War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19 with MID.
11789 Pte A.Albert. 2/High:L.I. on first two medals, 11789
Pte A.Albert. High.L.l. on last two medals. All medals
impressed. Pair: Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-
45. Unnamed as issued. The first group swing mounted, very
fine, the second pair uncirculated.

$600

Together with delivery box for last two medals and accompanying
transmission note from the Air Council. The box addressed to E.S.Albert
Esq. The relationship of A.Albert and E.S.Albert is unknown.

MM: Supplement to Edinburgh Gazette, 28/4/1917, p821.
MID: Unconfirmed.
With copy of gazette.
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3450*
Group of Four: Military Medal (GVR type 1); 1914-15 Star;
British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. M-
36059 Pte J.F.Dady. A.S.C. on all medals. Impressed. Swing
mounted as two pairs, good very fine.

$600

MM: Fifth Supplement to LG 6/8/1916, p9237, to M/36059 Pte J.F.Dady,
A.S.C., attd. R.A.M.C. (Clapton Park, N.E.).

3451
Group of Four: 1914 Star, - clasp - 5th Aug.-22nd Nov.1914;
British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19 with
MID; French Croix de Guerre 1914-1918. 16272 Sapr:
A.E.Narborough, R.E. on first medal, same on second two
except Spr not Sapr, last medal unnamed. Good very fine
- extremely fine.

$380

Together with matching sewn riband bar with affixed ‘Mons® Star rosette
and MID emblems.

MID: Fourth Supplement to LG 7/7/1919, p8554, to 16272 Spr.
A.E.Narborough, 2nd Army Sig.Coy.

Croix de Guerre: Unconfirmed.
With copy of medal index card and gazette pages.

3452*
Group of Four: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-
18; Victory Medal 1914-19; Army Meritorious Service
Medal (GVR type 1 with swivelling suspender). SS-18222
Pte J.Richmond. A.S.C. on first medal, SS-18222 S.Sjt.
J.Richmond. A.S.C. on second and third medals, S4-
197621 Sjt: J.Richmond. R.A.S.C. on last medal. All medals
impressed. Extremely fine.

$380

MSM: Supplement to LG 17/1/1919, p1007, in recognition of valuable
services rendered with the Armies in France and Flanders.

With copy of gazette pages.



3453
Group of Four: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-
18; Victory Medal 1914-19; Royal Naval Long Service
and Good Conduct Medal (GVR type 1 with swivelling
suspender). 270993, A.Eckersley, Act. C.E.R.A.2, R.N. on
first medal, 270993 A.Eckersley. C.E.R.A.2. R.N. on second
and third medals , 270993 Arthur Eckersley. Ch.E.R.A.2CI.
H.M.S.Woolwich. on last medal. All medals impressed.
Good very fine.

$280

Arthur Eckersley, born 28Feb1880 at Lancashire; Enl.30Mar1903 for 12
years; 30Mar1915 re-enlisted to completion; served on HMS Royalist (4th
Light Cruiser Squadron) at Jutland.

With research including history of service.

3454
Group of Four: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18;
Victory Medal 1914-19; Royal Naval Long Service and Good
Conduct Medal (GVR type 1 swivelling suspender). 345355,
A.R.Sanguin, Blk., R.N. on first three medals, 345355.
A.R.Sanguin. Blksth. H.M.S.Leviathan. on last medal. All
medals impressed. Swing mounted, very fine.

$250

Alfred Robert Sanguin, blacksmith, born 22Jul1879 at Portsmouth; periods
of engagement, 15Jul1902 for 12 years and 15Jul1914 to completion; served
on many ships but most WWI service was on HMS Leviathan, a Drake Class
Armoured Cruiser, with Grand Fleet 1914-15, Flagship N.America and
W.Indies 1915-19, also acting as Auxiliary Patrol Parent Ship until 1917
(Atlantic convoys 1918).

With research.

3455
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19 with MID. 193184, R.Croft, A.B., R.N. on
all medals. Impressed. Many hairlines on Victory Medal,
otherwise good very fine.

$250

Together with ID disc, marked ‘R.CROFT/A.B./CH.3557?R.F.R.B./R.C.";
small unidentified enamel lapel badge.

MID: Third Supplement to LG 10/8/1917, p8205 to A.B.Robert Croft,
0.N.193184 (R.F.R., Ch./B.3557).

Robert Croft, portman, born 07Sep1880 at Liverpool, England; joined RN
07Sep1898 for 12 year engagement; re-enrolled 05Sep1910; war service on
HMS Pembroke | and Dido.

With copy of gazette and service history.

3456
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19 with MID. S4-070821 Pte T.F.Pryor. A.S.C.
on first medal, S4-070821 Sjt. T.F.Pryor. A.S.C. on last two
medals. All medals impressed. Extremely fine.

$250

MID: Sixth Supplement to LG 10/7/1919, p8767, to S4/070821 Sjt.
T.FPryor.

With copy of medal index card details and gazette pages.
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3457

Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory

Medal 1914-19 with MID. T-36014 Dvr. R.Rose, A.S.C. on

first medal, T-36014 Pte. R.Rose. A.S.C. on last two medals.

All medals impressed. Swing mounted, good very fine.
$250

MID: Fifth Supplement to LG 11/6/1918, p6925, to T./36014 Dvr. R.Rose
(now Devon.R.), for gallant conduct and distinguished services rendered
during the period from the 21st September 1917 to February 28th, 1918,
from Commander-in-Chief, British Salonika Force.

With copy of medal index card and gazette pages.

3458*

Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19 with MID. Eng.L.T.Commr. R.Thomas.
R.N.R. on first medal, Eng.Commr. R.Thomas. R.N.R. on
second medal and Eng.Commr. R.Thomas. R.N. (missing last
R error in impressing) on last medal. All medals impressed.
Extremely fine.

$250

MID: LG 22/4/1919, p5112, for Services in Ocean Escorts between the 1st
July and 11th November, 1918.

With research.

3459
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19 with MID. 89712, Cpl. P.W.Tucker, R.FA. on
first medal, 89712 Sjt. P.W.Tucker. R.A. on last two medals.
All medals impressed. Good very fine.

$250

MID: Fifth Supplement to LG 30/1/1919, p1476, to 89712 Sjt. P.W.Tucker,
R.F.A. for gallant conduct and distinguished services rendered during the
period from the 1st March to the 1st October 1918, from Commander-in-
Chief, British Salonika Force.

With copy of medal index card and gazette entry pages.



3460
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19 with MID. 892. A-Bmbr. C.A.Wright. R.FA.
on first medal, 892 Cpl C.A.Wright. R.A. on last two medals.
All medals impressed. Good very fine.

$250

MID: Fourth Supplement to LG 4/7/1919, p8536, to 925046 Cpl (A/Sgt)
C.A.Wright, H.Q. 280th (Lond.) Bde with Royal Field Artillery (T.F.).

With copy of gazette pages and medal index card details.

3461
Family Group: Father. Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War
Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 71 Pte. J.W.Taylor,
R.A.M.C on first medal, 71A A.Cpl. J.W.Taylor. R.A.M.C on
last two medals. All medals impressed. Son. Group of Four:
1939-45 Star; Africa Star, - clasp - 1st Army; Italy Star; War
Medal 1939-45 with MID. All medals unnamed as issued.
Extremely fine, two groups.

$300

Together with B.War and Victory Medal box; Soldier's Service and Pay
Book and also Soldier's Release Book, both named to 2353814 James
Wallace Taylor.

MID: Third Supplement to LG 21/5/1946, p2461, to 2353814 Cpl J.W.Taylor,
Royal Corps of Signals, in recognition of gallant and distinguished services
in the Mediterranean Theatre.

Father: Served in Balkans from 03Sep1915; Disch.21Sep1917.

Son: James Wallace Taylor, insurance inspector, born 16Sep1910 at Leith;
Enl.170ct1940; service book records his father as James Wallace Taylor
(dec'd); Disch.01Feb1946.

With research.

3462*

Trio to nurse: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18;
Victory Medal 1914-19. S.Nurse L.Ayres Q.A.l.M.N.S.R.
All three medals impressed. Extremely fine.

$420

Together with Queen Alexandra's Imperial Military Nursing Service Reserve
Cape Badge 1907-1950.
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3463
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19. 201506. P.W.Bale, Sig. R.N. on all medals.
Impressed. Very fine - extremely fine.

$100

Percy William Bale, Sea Boy, born 22Jun1883 at Camberwell, London;
joined RN 22Jun1901 for 12 year engagement; 22Jun1913 joined RFR at
Portsmouth; spent several periods in cells totalling 17 days; wartime service
included time on HMS Drake, Victory I and Excellent.

With service history record.

3464
Trio to torpedo attack survivor: 1914-15 Star; British
War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. J.10288,
E.N.Bound, Tel., R.N. on first medal, J.10288 E.N.Bound.
L.Tel. R.N. on last two medals. All medals impressed. Swing
mounted, very fine.

$120

Edgar Newell Bound, grocer’s assistant, born 10Feb1895 at Shanklin, Isle of
Wight; joined RN 10Feb1913 for 12 years engagement; rated Boy Telegrapher
Jan1912, Telegrapher Nov1913 and Leading Telegrapher Aug1916; was
serving on HMS Bostonian, a commissioned escort ship, when she was
torpedoed and sunk by a German submarine off Start Point, Devon on
100ct1917; rated Petty Officer Telegrapher in Jun1921; Disch.15Jun1922
on reduction of Royal Navy.

With research.

3465
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19. 686 Gnr: B.Makin. R.G.A. on first medal,
306086 Gnr. B.Makin. R.A. on second and third medals.
Impressed. Very fine - extremely fine.

$150

Army serial n0.686 and later 306086.

Together with WWI postcard featuring four uniformed Royal Artillery men
in camp and addressed to Thomas Makin; hand painted WWI postcard dated
19.11.14 featuring flags of allies; collection of buttons (13) mostly Australian
Military Forces, N.S.W. Forces and various government transport services;
Soldier's Small Book for John Trafford, 9453, Gordon Highlanders, with
diary notes of battle handwritten at end.

Together with research.

3466
Family Group: Trio: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19; Army Meritorious Service Medal (GVR
type 1 with swivelling suspender). 2086 T.W.O. CI.1.
A.Y.D.Jones. A.S.C. on first two medals, T4-238640 Sjt
T.S.S.Mjr A.Y.D.Jones. R.A.S.C. on last medal. All medals
impressed. Single: Special Constabulary Long Service Medal
(GVR crowned head). Horace M.Jones. Impressed. Good
very fine - extremely fine, trio and single medal.

$320

Relationship of A.Y.D. Jones and Horace Jones unknown.

MSM: Supplement to LG 18/1/1919, p1007, to T4/238640 Sjt. (T./S./S.M.)
A.Y.D.Jones, 2/2nd Lond.Fd.Amb. (Pontardawe), in recognition of valuable
service rendered with the Armies in France and Flanders.

With copy of medal index card details and gazette pages.



3467

Pairs: 1914 Star; Victory Medal 1914-19. T-21978 Dvr:

P.W.Tucker. A.S.C. on both medals.; 1914-15 Star; British

War Medal 1914-18. 299 Bmbr. (T.Cpl) W.A.Marriott.

R.F.A. on first medal, second medal same but rank is Cpl. All

medals impressed. Very fine - extremely fine, two pairs.
$110

3468
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19
with MID. M2-103846 A-Sjt. H.F.Blauer. A.S.C. on both
medals. Impressed. Display mounted, nearly extremely
fine.

$150

MID: Second Supplement to LG 22/1/1919, p1157, to M2/103846 Cpl. (A./
Sjt.) H.F.Blauer, R.A.S.C. for services to the Egyptian Expeditionary Forces
during the period from 16th March to 18th September 1918.

With copy of gazette pages.

3469
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19
with MID. 84966 C.Q.M.Sjt. A,F.Burdett. R.E. on both
medals. Impressed. Extremely fine.

$150

Together with original pair of fibre dog tags; medal box and envelope (both
damaged); small photo wallet with photo of Burdett's wife.

MID: Fifth Supplement to LG 21/5/1918, p5985, to 84966 C.Q.M.S.
A.F.Burdett.

With copy of gazette pages.

3470
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19
with MID. Capt. C.H.Carter on both medals. Impressed.
Good very fine - extremely fine.

$180

MID: Sixth Supplement to LG 5/6/1919, p7249, to T./Capt. C.H.Carter,
Gen.List; Embarkation, for distinguished and gallant service and devotion
to duty to Mesopotamian Expeditionary Force.

With copies of gazette pages.

Special Reserve Officer Twice Mentioned in Despatches

3471
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-
19 with MID. Capt. C.N.M.Hamilton. on both medals.
Impressed. Extremely fine.

$200

MID: (1st) Second Supplement to LG 18/5/1917, p4876, to 2nd Lt. (temp
Lt.) C.N.M.Hamilton, Special Reserve. MID: (2nd) Second Supplement to
LG 23/12/1918, p15036, to Lt. (A./Capt.) C.N.M.Hamilton, attd. H.Q.
40th Bde (Royal Garrison Artillery).

With copy of medal index card details amd gazette entries for MIDs and
appointments.

3472
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19
with MID. 446446 Sjt. W.F.Moore. R.E. on both medals.
Impressed. Good very fine.

$150

MID: Fourth Supplement to LG 7/7/1919, p8561, to 446446 Spr. (A/Sjt.)
W.F.Moore, 431st (E.Lan.) Fd.Coy, Royal Engineers (T.F.). With copy of
medal index card details and gazettes.
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3473
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19
with MID. Lieut. W.H.Smithett. on both medals. Impressed.
Extremely fine.

$180

MID: Second Supplement to LG 22/1/1919, p1162, to Lt. W.H.Smithett, 1st
Bn 72nd Punjabis attd 28th Punjabis for services to Egyptian Expeditonary
Forces during period from 16th March to 18th September 1918.

William Hamilton Smithett retired from Indian Army as a Captain
24Dec1922, LG 13/4/1923, p2731. He was the son of Lt Col Arthur Cecil
Hamilton Smithett, CO of 76th Punjabis, who DOW 24Nov1915 at age 52
and is commemorated at the Basra Memorial.

With copy of medal card details, research and gazettes for MID and
appointments.

3474
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-
19 with MID. Capt. W.D.Wattleworth. on both medals.
Impressed. Display mounted, uncirculated.

$200

MID: Fifth Supplement to LG 12/3/1918, p3116, to Lt. W.D.Wattleworth
(T.F.) A.S.C., for gallant service and devotion to duty with the Mesopotamian
Expeditionary Forces.

William Douglas Wattleworth, average adjuster, born 03May1883 at
Birkenhead, England; L/Cpl in Lanarkshire Home Yeomanry Reserve Regt;
Enl.02Jan1915; 03Feb1915 2nd Lt; 08Aug1915 Temp.Lt; 01Jul1917 Lt.;
01May1918 Acting Capt; Demobilized 05Apr1920.

With copy of service records and gazette pages for MID and
appointments.

3475
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19
with MID. 821371 Bmbr. H.Wilson. R.A. on both medals.
Impressed. Swing mounted, extremely fine.

$150

MID: Fourth Supplement to LG 7/7/1919, p8536, to 821371 Bomdr.
H.Wilson, 298th (N.Mid.) Bde. Amm.Col.

With copy of medal index card and gazette pages.

3476
Pair to nurse: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal
1914-19. S.Nurse C.Arthur. on both medals. Impressed.
Swing mounted, good extremely fine.

$150

Catherine Arthur served in the Territorial Force Nursing Service as a Staff
Nurse at home and in France from 20Sep1915 to 24Aug1919 when she was
demobilized; resigned from TFNS as from 19Jul1923 after marrying (Mrs
Catherine Fortune).

With research.

3477
Pair to nurse: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal
1914-19. P.Henderson. on both medals. Impressed. Good
very fine - extremely fine.

$120

Copy of medal index card that shows Patricia Henderson served in French
Red Cross with rank of Nurse.



3478
Pair to nurse: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal
1914-19. R.C.Hobson. V.A.D. on both medals. Impressed.
Very fine.

$120

Rosamond Corisande Hobson, Bedfordshire/6 Detachment, VAD, Nurse/
Worker in Hospital Supply Depot; Enrolled 06Jan1916; served in Military
Hospital in France 03Apr1917 to 03May1918 as VAD Nurse; wife of Captain
John Newman Ellis MC, 1st Heavy Artillery Signal Section, Royal Engineers;
their son, 245307 Lt Robin James William Ellis, The King's Royal Rifle
Corps, age 21, was killed in action in Belgium, 10Sep1944.

With research.

3479
Pair to DOW as POW: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19. 39211 Pte. J.Robertson. Sco.Rif. on both
medals. Impressed. Good extremely fine.

$320

Together with Memorial Plaque named to John Robertson, with original
protective cardboard holder and delivery envelope from War Department,
C.S.O.F.,, Woolwich.

John Robertson with altered service n0.45445 and serving with 10th/11th
Bn Highland Light Infantry (confirmed by medal index card), DOW
on 06Aug1918 while a POW. Buried in Cologne Southern Cemetery,
Germany.

With research including copy of medal index card.

3480
Pair to nurse: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal
1914-19. S.Nurse E.T.White. on both medals. Impressed.
Extremely fine.

$150

Elsie Theodora White called up for service with Territorial Force Nursing
Service 20Jul1916, aged 33; to France 23Apr1917; contracted Influenza and
Laryngitis in France 01Apr1919; Demobilized 07Jun1919; resigned from
TFNS 30May1938 on reaching compulsory retiring age of 55.

With copy of medal card index and considerable research.

3481
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19.
29644 Wkr. D.W.Norris. Q.M.A.A.C. on both medals.
Impressed. Many contact marks on first medal, fine - very
fine.

$80

Daisy Winifred Norris, Worker, Queen Mary's Army Auxiliary Corps, served
12Jul1918 to 10Sep1918.

With copy of medal index card and medal roll entry.

3482
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19.
L-46544 Dvr. J.G.Woods. R.A. Both medals impressed. The
first medal cleaned, both medals with hairlines, otherwise
very fine.

$50

3483
Pair and singles: Pair: Victory Medal 1914-19; Territorial
Efficiency Medal (GVR). 1900 Spr J.T.Tanser R.E. on first
medal and 5097194 Pte. J.T.Tanser. 7-R.War.R. on second
medal.; Singles: Victory Medal 1914-19 (South African
bilingual issue). A/Sjt H.Martin. 1st C.C.; Efficiency Medal
(GVIR Indiae Imp) with Territorail scroll bar. 1442095 Gnr.
J.Barlow. R.A.; Efficiency Medal (South Africa) missing
Union of South Africa scroll bar. W.0.2 J.S.Viljoen M.P.C.
All medals impressed. Very fine - good very fine, pair and
three single medals.

$180

3484
Pair: Volunteer Long Service and Good Conduct Medal
(EVIR Imperator); Territorial Efficiency Medal. 2957 C.Sjt.
G.De Beaurepaire. 17/Middx V.R.C. on first medal, 613358
Q.M.Sjt G.F.De Beaurepaire. 19/Lond.R. on second medal.
Both medals impressed. Very fine - good very fine.

$130

3485
Group of Six: 1939-45 Star; Africa Star, - clasp - 1st Army;
Italy Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-45
with MID; Efficiency Medal (GVIR Fid:Def) with Territorial
suspender. The first five medals unnamed as issued, Lt.
A.Dowson. R.Sigs. on last medal. The named medal
impressed. Mounted on a display board with matching
miniatures, suitable for framing, extremely fine.

$300

Together with matching set of miniatures.

MID: Third Supplement to LG 21/5/1946, p2459, to (Actg.) Capt. A.Dowson
(316992) Royal Corps of Signals, in recognition of gallant and distinguished
services in the Mediterranean Theatre.

Efficiency Medal (Territorial): Supplement to LG 7/11/1947, p5243, to Lt.
A.Dowson (316992), Royal Corps of Signals.

With London Gazette copies for MID, Efficiency Medal and various
promotions.

3486*
Group of Six: 1939-45 Star; Africa Star, - clasp - 8th Army;
Italy Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-45
with MID; General Service Medal (GVIR Indiae:Imp), -
clasp - Palestine. The first five medals unnamed as issued,
4033692 Dvr. R.W.Parkin. R.E. on last medal. Named
medal impressed. Hairlines on last medal, very fine, the rest
extremely fine.

$250

The 8th Army clasp is a modern issue, not an original clasp.

MID: Supplement to LG 6/4/1944, p1591, to 4033692 Segt. R.W.Parkin, in
recognition of gallant and distinguished services in the Middle East.

With roll entry for MID and copies of gazette pages.



3487*
Group of Five to KIA on HMS Hermes: 1939-45 Star;
Atlantic Star; Africa Star; Burma Star; War Medal 1939-45
with MID. All unnamed as issued. Display mounted, stars
toned, otherwise uncirculated.

$280

Together with original MID certificate named to George Herbert White;
Admiralty condolence note with delivery of medals, named to George Herbert
White; photo of aircraft.

MID: Supplement to LG 30/9/1941, p5639, to Petty Officer George Herbert
White, D/J.82171, H.M.S.Hermes for good services in operations off the
coast of Italian East Africa.

George Herbert White from Coverack, Cornwall, was killed when the aircraft
carrier, HMS Hermes, was sunk by Japanese dive bombers 20 miles off the
coast of Ceylon on 9th April 1942 with the loss of 19 officers and 283 ratings.
He is commemorated on the Plymouth Naval Memorial, Devon, UK.

With research material and gazette pages.

3488*

Group of Four: 1939-45 Star; Africa Star; Defence Medal
1939-45; War Medal 1939-45 (entitled to MID). Unnamed
as issued. Extremely fine.

$150

Together with Bermuda Football Association Cup Competition 1941
Winners medal in silver, with case; copies of MID recommendations; MID
compliments slip from Admiralty with instructions for wearing; service
medals box; copy of London Gazette pages.

MID: Fourth Supplement to LG 1/6/1945, p2852, to Chief Engine Room
Artificer Francis Flynn,C/M.34688 (Sliema, Malta). Recommendation
for operational award to Ch.ERA Francis Flynn, HMS St Angelo:
R.Y.S.Kumanovo left Malta for Sicily on the 26th December, 1944 with 100
passengers. En route she ran into very bad weather (wind E.N.E., Force 7-8
and very rough sea with heavy rain) and got into difficulties, eventually having
to be abandoned on the afternoon of 27th December. On hearing that the
ship was in difficulties about 1000 on 27th December, Chief E.R.A. Flynn,
who was a passenger on board, went to the bridge to offer his services. He
then went down to the boiler-room where he found water up to the fire bars
of the lower boiler and that the fires had been allowed to go out. He collected
some Yugo-Slav stokers and in spite of language difficulties and reluctance
on their part, managed to get them to assist in relighting the fires and raising
steam. This work was continued until about 1530, when, as the pumps were
blocked and no longer serviceable, nothing further could be be done.
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3489
Trio to POW (Tobruk): 1939-45 Star; Africa Star; War
Medal 1939-45. Unnamed as issued. Display mounted,
good very fine.

$180

Together with Regular Army Certificate of Service book; Certificate of
Transfer to Army Reserve.

Edgar Bromwich, born 16Aug1904 at Birmingham, England; joined West
Yorkshire Regt on 13Aug1920 and served until 12Aug1932; joined Royal
Artillery on 12Sep1938; to France with B.E.F. in Sep1939 and present at
Dunkirk retreat 1940; taken prisoner at Tobruk 8Apr1941 and sent to
Campo 78 at Salmona, Central Italy; spent more than two years as POW until
1943 and in the confusion of Italy’s surrender he escaped with a number of
other POWs; arrived in England 28Nov1943; Disch.24Nov1945; re-joined
Reserves serving from 10Aug-20Nov1950.

3490*

Trio to POW: 1939-45 Star; War Medal 1939-45; Dunkirk
Medal. All unnamed as issued. Court mounted for display,
uncirculated.

$200

Together with Regular Army Certificate of Service Book; Soldier's Service
and Pay Book; La Ville De Dunkerque certificate in memory of the Battle of
May and June 1940, named to William Broad, B.E.F.

Cpl William Broad, Miner, born 08Jan1909; Enl.16Nov1938 at Leeds; Home
Service 19Nov1938 - 010ct1939 with 15/19 King's Hussars; with Royal
Armoured Corps in B.E.F. 020ct1939 - 24May1940; captured Boulogne,
France then POW 28May1940 - 07May1945.

With copy of completed Questionnaire for British/American Ex-Prisoners
of War.

3491
Trio to POW: 1939-45 Star; War Medal 1939-45; Efficiency
Medal (GVIR Indiae:Imp) with Territorial suspender. First
two medals unnamed as issued, T.75887 .Sjt. J.McNieill.
R.A.S.C. on last medal. Named medal impressed. The last
medal with light hairlines, otherwise extremely fine.

$180

Together with POW roll entry that shows Sjt J.McNeill, 75887, RASC as
POW no.18656 at German POW camp, Stalag 383, located at Hohen Fels
in Bavaria, Germany. Originally called Olag IlIC it was later renamed.
Between September and the end of 1942 over 3,000 NCOs from camps all
over Germany were held here and by April 1943 the number had exploded
to 4,000.

With research.



3492
Group of Five miniature medals: Queen's South Africa Medal
1899, - five clasps - Cape Colony, Tugela Heights, Orange
Free State, Rel. of Ladysmith, Transvaal; King's South Africa
Medal, - two clasps - South Africa 1901, South Africa 1902;
1914 Star, - clasp - 5th Aug-22 Nov 1914; British War
Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. In Spink & Son
box, very fine.

$300

AUSTRALIAN SINGLES

3493*
Queen's South Africa Medal 1899, - four clasps - Cape
Colony, Orange Free State, Transvaal, South Africa 1901.
1018 Pte H.V.Callander Victoria M.R. Impressed. Extremely
fine.

$900

3494
Single to KIA at Gallipoli: 1914-15 Star. 1141 Pte S.Buckley.
19/Bn. A.I.F. Impressed. Very fine.

$100

Sydney Buckley, boiler maker's helper, age 38, born at Sydney; Enl.0O6Mar1915
at Liverpool; Emb.25Jan1915; KIA 01Sep1915 at Gallipoli - killed by a
75mm shrapnel shell while on trench duty. The explosion caught Buckley in
the chest and death was instantaneous. It was at 3.45 in the afternoon at Hill
60 near Hill 971. His body was buried outside the English trenches.
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3495
Single: British War Medal 1914-18. 2568 Pte H.Bestwick
18 Bn. A.L.LF. Impressed. Ribbon damaged, contact marks,
otherwise good fine.

$60

Together with swing mounted pair of British War Medal 1914-18 and Victory
Medal 1914-19; Rising Sun collar badge; Australia metal shoulder title.

Henry Bestwick, farmer, age 31, born near Bathhurst, NSW; Enl.13Jul1915
at Liverpool; Emb.02Nov1915; service file notes that he took part in raid
on enemy trenches on night 26/27Jun1916; WIA 28Jul1916 France, GSW
shoulder and knees; RTA 160ct1916; Disch.21Mar1917 Medically Unfit.

3496
Victory Medal 1914-19. 727 Spr. J.Ward. 2 Tun.Coy. A.l.F.
Impressed. No ribbon, extremely fine.

$50

James Ward, age 28, brass finisher, born at Liverpool, England;
Enl.27Jul1915 at Melbourne in D Coy 10Bn; Emb.20Feb1916; trf to 2nd
Tunnelling Coy 29Dec1916 as Motor Transport Driver; RTA 27Nov1919;
Disch.19Jan1920.

3497
Memorial Plaque WW!I, named to Vincent Alexander
Burns, also Victory Medal 1914-19. Lieut. V.A.Burns. A.l.F.
Impressed. No ribbon on medal, uncirculated.

$500

Together with Nearest Female Relative's badge; dog tag named to 351 CSM.
V.A.Burns/B/36 Bn A.l.F./C.E and scratched on LIEUT above CSM and A Coy
beside B; Warrant document for Vincent A. Burns to be Warrant Officer Class
1l from 13 May 1916; Commissioning appointment document for Vincent
A. Burns to be Second Lieutenant from 12 August 1916; tribute certificate
from Trois Arbres Cemetery; part of King's Message sent with Memorial
Plaque; AlIF, Kit Store, Deceased Soldier's Kit tag for Lieut. V.A.Burns; photo
of the grave of Lieut. V.A.Burns, in official AIF holder; 36th Bn WW!I enamel
colour patch lapel badge, pin back; Baptismal certificate from St James
Church at King street, Sydney for Vincent Alexander Burns dated July 23,
1903; two programme booklets for the ceremonial church service at St James
Church, King Street, Sydney on Sunday 13 August 2000 for The Relocation
of the Colours of the 36th Battalion; heavy timber hinged-opening photo
holder (approx A4 size), front features an incuse carved 36 Bn crest, inside
has hand-written faded poem on left and provision for photo on right side;
small unofficial 36 Bn flag and 36 Bn tinnies (6) all affected by foxing; wallet
case with some personal photos and a small note book; numerous photos,
postcards, newspaper cuttings, correspondence and images of two Roll of
Honour boards featuring V.A.Burns, one from Dept of Public Works.

Lt Vincent Alexander Burns, 36Bn, AlF, Quantity Surveyor, age 23, born
at Ryde, NSW; Enl.23Jul1915 at Warwick Farm Depot; previous service
of 3 years with Aust Rifle Regt; Emb.13May1916; appt Lt 12Aug1916; to
France 22Nov1916; WIA 09Jun1917 Belgium, GSW abdomen and upper
arm; DOW at No 2 Casualty Clearing Station, France 11Jun1917; buried
at Trois Arbres Military Cemetery, Steenwerck, France.

With research.



Registrar of University of WA KIA at Quinn's Post

lot 3498 part
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3498*
Memorial Plaque WWI, named to Samuel Edward
Townshend. In original protective cardboard holder,
uncirculated.

$750

Together with; 1. Sydney University Medal, in bronze (52mm), inscribed on
reverse, 'L.L.B.Examination/1909/Samuel Edward Townshend', in case of
issue by John Hurst & Co, 4 Hunter Street, Sydney. 2. Sydney University
Scouts, 1903-27, hat badge in bronze (34mm). 3. National Rifle Association
of N.S.W.,, shooting medal in silver, reverse inscribed, 'E.S.Townsend/1904"
(note mis-spelling and reversing of initials), in case of issue by E.Butcher &
Co, 126 Pitt Street.

Samuel Edward Townshend, BA, LLB (Sydney Uni), was born at Mackay,
Queensland and was educated at Sydney High School and then Sydney
University graduating in Arts in 1905 and Law in 1909 winning the University
Medal. He was admitted to the NSW Bar in 1909. Samuel was a keen rifle
shooter winning many competitions at the National Rifle Association of
NSW. He was the Registrar at the newly established University of WA when
he enlisted on 1 October 1914 and was commissioned as a Captain in the
16th Battalion. He had previously served continuously for thirteen years
with Sydney University Scouts and was Captain and third in command up
to 2 August 1914. Samuel embarked on 22 December 1914 ex Melbourne
on HMAT Ceramic bound for Egypt and arrived on 3 February 1915.

After training, the 16th Battalion landed at Anzac Cove at about 6pm on 25
April 1915 and made its way into the hills. By 2 May the battalion of about
1,000 men had lost 8 officers and 330 men. The 16th was then moved to
Quinns Post which was under continual enemy fire. On 9 May an organised
Turkish attack was repelled. Following this a group of 40 men under Captain
Townshend was ordered to charge one of the sections re-occupied by the
Turks and to re-take the position. Samuel led the attack and as he went over
the parapet he shouted 'Fix bayonets - when | call *Australia forever' charge
boys." They were met with a hail of murderous fire, Samuel being shot in the
foot and later shot fatally as he was being evacuated from the battle. Captain
Townshend is commemorated at the Lone Pine Memorial.

With research.

3499
Australian Defence Medal 2006. 3149104 G.J.McDonald.
Pantographed. Uncirculated.

$500

Together with case, miniature medal, riband, spare ribbons and letter
for issue of medal. Also included are the following Masonic jewels and
badges. 1. Past Master's jewel in 9ct gold (approx 15g) for Portland
Lodge No.6 with monogram voided initials ‘GMcD" in gold on ribbon,
with P.M.Blashki & Son, 1.M.Sage case, foxing on lid lining. 2. Fifty Year
Service jewel, Craft Degree, in gilt and enamel, for Victoria, reverse named
to, '"R.W.Bro./G.J.McDonald/1955-2006", with George H.Lilley backing
card and case. 3. The Order of The Supreme Grand Chapter of Victoria
with Supreme Grand Chapter Centenary badge 1889-1989 badge affixed
to ribbon, on Blashki backing card, unnamed (Only 44 of these jewels with
the special ribbon attachment exist. They were only worn by members of
the Centenary Grand Team of The Supreme Grand Chapter of Victoria.) 4.
Breast pocket nameplate, ‘Grahame/McDonald/D.G.Z./Centenary Grand
Team', with affixed miniature gilt and enamel Supreme Grand Chapter of
Victoria 1889-1989 Centenary badge. 5. Fifty Year Service jewel in gilt for
Supreme Grand Chapter of Victoria. 6. Supreme Grand Chapter of Victoria
1889-1989 Centenary cufflinks in gilt and enamel, on Blashki backing card.
7. Masonic cufflinks in gilt and black. 8. Masonic miniature lapel pin in gilt
and enamel, with safety chain.



Important Polar Medal to Antarctic Veteran with 30
Years Service with ANARE 1948-1979 and also with
Falkland Islands Dependencies Survey 1952-1954

3500*
Polar Medal, (EIIR), - three clasps - Antarctic 1952-53,
Antarctic 1957, Antarctic 1958. The first and second clasps
engraved, the last die struck, all as issued. Peter W. King.
Impressed. Some obverse scratching, otherwise very fine
and rare.

$7,000

Together with case of issue and name card bearing gold printed Queen's
crown and typed name, '‘P.W.King, Esquire’; photos and manuscript copies
of the five books compiled and written by Peter Wylie King.

Antarctic 1952-53 - Silver medal, LG 1/3/1955, p1269 - For good service as
member of the Falkland Islands Dependencies Survey in Antarctic expeditions
between the years 1949-1954, to Peter Wylie King, Wireless Operator
Mechanic, Hope Bay, 1952-1953.

Antarctic 1957 - Clasp, LG 5/1/1960, p187; CAG 4, 14/1/1960 - For
good service as member of the Australian Antarctic Research Expedition to
Mawson and Davis 1957, to Peter Wylie King, Radio Officer, Mawson.
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Antarctic 1958 - Second clasp, LG 21/7/1961, p5401; CAG 60, 27/7/1961
- For good service as member of the Australian National Antarctic Research
Expedition to Mawson and Davis 1958, to Peter Wylie King, Radio Officer,
Mawson.

Peter Wylie King, wartime radio operator with British Merchant Navy
and Royal Air Force, Antarctic Expeditioner and author, had a boys-
own-adventure of a lifetime. His biographical entry on p559 in British
Polar Exploration and Research, A Historical and Medallic Record with
Biographies, 1818-1999 by Lieutenant Colonel Neville W.Poulsom and Rear
Admiral J.A.L.Myres CB reads as follows;

'‘Born 14.10.21. Served as a radio officer in the British Merchant Navy during
the Second World War, and also had two years with the Royal Air Force as
a radio operator. He worked as a radio officer in a Norwegian cargo boat
which was sold in Shanghai. He left England in October 1946 for Adelaide,
Australia. In 1947, having written to Sir Douglas Mawson applying for the
position as Radio Operator for an Australian Antarctic Expedition then
being formed, he was selected to serve on Macquarie Island for the first
year in 1948.

In 1951 he returned to England and joined the Falkland Islands Dependencies
Survey, spending 1952-54 at Hope Bay working on the hut and installing
radio equipment. During this tour at Hope Bay he took part in a sledging
journey to Duse Bay and Cape Lachman. After this he took over as Radio
Officer in RSS John Biscoe for two seasons, during which he visited South
Georgia and all the British bases in the Antarctic Peninsula.

In 1955 he returned to Adelaide and applied to go south again with the
Australian National Antarctic Research Expedition and was selected to go
to Mawson Station in late 1956. He flew to New Zealand and then via the
American Icebreaker Northwind visited Mc Murdo from where he visited the
American base at Cape Adare and transferred to MV Kista Dan off Wilkes
Base (now Casey Station), then on to serve at Mawson Station during 1957
and 1958. During the first year he twice visited Taylor Rookery (Emperor
Penguins) for two weeks, and two weeks in the Prince Charles Mountains
at Beaver Lake. In the second year he helped full time with the dogs. He and
two others were flown to Amundsen Bay by Beaver Aircraft with sledges,
dogs, food and equipment. From Amundsen Bay they did a 10 week and
410 mile running traverse back to Mawson Station. A mountain (Mt.King),
1,425m high, in Enderby Land, is named after him.

In 1977 after some twenty years interval he was again selected to fill the
appointment of Radio Officer at Casey Station during which he took part on
a three month ice core drilling trip some 50 miles inland from Casey Station.
Finally, in 1979, he went back to Macquarie Island as Radio Officer."

During his war service in the Royal Air Force he was involved with
intercepting German radio traffic for decoding. Post war he expressed an
interest in going to the Antarctic after seeing a request for expeditioners to the
Antarctic and he promptly wrote to Douglas Mawson and was subsequently
selected to serve at Macquarie Island in 1948. He met Mawson for tea
returning from the expedition, which Mr King's step-son, Viktor Koskovic,
described as the greatest thrill of his step-father's life. As detailed above, he
went on to serve as an expeditioner on several occasions during the ensuing
30 odd years. His service record reads as follows;

Wintering Expeditions Macquarie Island - Radio Operator, 1948.

Falkland Islands Dependencies Survey 1952-53 - Wireless Operator Mechanic
and one of a party of 7.

Mawson Station - Radio Officer, 1957, one of a party of 28.
Mawson Station - Radio Officer, 1958 one of a party of 33.
Casey - Weather Observer-in-Charge, 1977.

Macquarie Island - Radio Officer, 1979

Note: Peter Wylie King (nickname "Snipe"), Radio Operator, 1957, 1958 -
one of only five expeditioners to have spent two years in a row at Mawson
(Aurora June 1996, p15).

Peter Wylie King's first wintering expedition was with the Macquarie party
which was charged with establishing a new camp to replace the one set up
by Mawson in 1911. It was decided to base it on the same site as used by
Mawson. The going was tough because as Phillip Law is quoted as saying,
*Macquarie Island is "wet' cold. The wind hardly ever stops. There's generally
fog too. You often don't see the plateau top exposed, and with the wind comes
driving rain." The party was delivered by LST3501 and army DUKWs were
used along with LCVP craft to deliver the men and supplies to shore. Some
craft were lost in the extremely hazardous conditions. Peter King recalled
that one night a sudden wind change marooned a large party of about 60,
including the naval crew, on shore. This presented a real challenge to the
cook to feed them however with ingenuity he was able to do so and then
the group had to cram themselves into 4 tents.

Continued next page



Mount King, Enderby Land, AAT

During his winter at Macquarie Island, the party lost one of its members,
Charles Scobie, who had gone skiing with one of the other men and broke
through the ice on a frozen lake. Both men had a major struggle to survive
and unfortunately, Scobie succumbed and drowned. Many of the party
were ex-servicemen and in Tim Bowden's book, The Silence Calling, p64 he
writes that Peter King believed being ex-servicemen helped them to adjust to
Scobie's death. King said, "We just coped with it. It's the same in the army.
You lose mates fighting wars, and carry on. You have to.

Peter married his first wife, Barbara King (nee Kendall) in 1960. Later he
worked near Adelaide, caring for her as she suffered renal disease before
she died in 1974. He then wintered a few more times but when his step-son,
Viktor Koskovic, moved to Tasmania in the 1980s, he followed, helping at
Launceston's St Giles Child Development Disability Centre. It was there
that he met his second wife, Charlotte. They moved to Devonport in about
1996 and were active members of Devonport Community Church and
once again Peter King cared for his wife when she became ill up until her
death in 2001.

In his latter years, Peter wrote a series of books, A boy's dreams come true:
memoirs of pioneer Pete by Peter W.King, 148pp, 2007 A boy's dreams
come true: memoirs of pioneer Pete by Peter W.King, Part 2, 125pp, 2008
A boy's dreams come true: memoirs of pioneer Pete by Peter W.King, Part 3,
112pp, 2008 A boy's dreams come true: memoirs of pioneer Pete, my new
life in Tasmania by Peter W.King, Part 4, 101pp, 2009 A boy's dreams come
true: memoirs of pioneer Pete, my new life in Tasmania by Peter W.King,
Part 5, 59pp, 2009 .

Peter had become increasingly frail during the last few years of his life
however, he remained cognitively sharp and always liked to talk about his
great love for his time with ANARE. His stories will be remembered, not
only now, but also in the future as he made over five hours of recordings as
part of the ANARE oral history project. A copy of these recordings is also
held by the BAS archives. Peter Wylie King died on September 4, 2013 at
the age of 91. A funeral service was held at Baptal Karingal Chapel, Lovett
Street, Devonport, Tasmania on Tuesday September 10 at 2pm.

With copies of gazette pages for awards.

3501
Coronation Medal 1953. Unnamed. Extremely fine.
$100

Together with; 1. Royal Visit 1954 Guide For Planning (marked Restricted),
125pp & contents VI and Index X1V, signed at Sydney and marked Personal
Copy. 2. N.S.W. Royal Tour Guide, February 1954 issued by N.S.W.
Government Railways. 3. Large coffee table style book, The Royal Tour of
Australia and New Zealand in Pictures published at the time by Colorgrave
Publications (The Herald and Weekly Times Ltd). 4. Trooping The Colour,
six colour cards with details on back, in special album (cover torn loose).
5. Coloured booklet for Form and Order of the Service to be used at St
Andrew's Cathedral Sydney on Coronation Day 1937. 6. Book for Statutes
of The Most Excellent Order of the British Empire.
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AUSTRALIAN GROUPS

3502
Family Group: Father. Group of Five: India General Service
Medal 1908-35 (EVIIR), - clasp - North West Frontier
1908; 1914 Star, - clasp - 5th Aug.-22nd Nov.1914; British
War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19; Army Long
Service and Good Conduct Medal (GVR type 1 swivelling
suspender). 8974 Lc Cpl. J.Watt 1st Bn.Sea.Highrs on first
medal, 8274 Cpl. J.Watt. 2/Sea.Highrs on second medal,
8274 Cpl. J.EWatt. Seaforth on 3rd and 4th medals, 8274
Cpl J.FWatt. Sea Highrs on last medal. First medal engraved,
the rest impressed. Son. Group of Four: 1939-45 Star; Pacific
Star; British War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal
1939-45. First two medals unnamed, H.2653. J.FWatt. on
last two medals. Named medals impressed. Both groups
swing mounted and some medals out of correct order, the
last group with special bracket attached to mounting bar
for fitting in jacket pocket, very fine - good very fine, two
groups.

$250

Father: There is a record of British military pension payments from
29May1923 to John Frederick Watt, ex Corporal, 1st Bn Seaforth
Highlanders, born 1882, England, to an address in Hobart.

Son: H2653 John Frederick Watt, born 20Jul1924 at Hobart, Tasmania;
called up from Reserves for naval duty 13Sep1943; served with HMAS Huon,
Lonsdale, Melville and Torrens; demobilized 12Jul1946.

3503*
Pair: Commonwealth of Australia, Senior Cadets, Brigade
Competition medals, 1911-12 to Col.Sgt. J.Hogan, 62nd
Battn and 1912-13 to 2nd Lieut. J.J.P.Hogan, 62nd Battn.
Both engraved. Very fine and scarce as a pair.

$400

John Joseph Patrick Hogan was born 11 July 1886. D Coy 62nd Battn was
part of the 16th Brigade, from Carlton, Victoria. Col.Sgt. Hogan was 2/IC
to Lieut.Garsen for the Senior Cadets 1911-12 Series of Commonwealth
Military Competitions and O/C as 2nd Lieut. for the 1912-13 Series.



Rare Naval MSM for "*Sydney™ Services
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3504*
Group of Six for HMAS Sydney: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19; Navy Meritorious
Service Medal (GVR type 1); War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. O.N.2870 T.Turnbull A/E.R.A. IV. on
first medal, 2670 T.Turnbull. M.S.M. E.R.A.3. R.A.N. on second and third medals, 2670. T.Turnbull. E.R.A. 3ClI. ""Sydney"*
Services During War. on fourth medal, T.Turnbull. R.A.N. on last two medals. The fifth medal engraved, probably a replacement
issue, the rest impressed. The Victory Medal with heavy oxidation in parts, otherwise fine - good very fine.

$40,000

Only four Navy Meritorious Service Medals (MSMs) awarded to the RAN during WWI with three awarded to crew of HMAS Sydney for *valuable and
consistent good service over a period of 5 1/2 years service in Sydney'. All were present during the 'Sydney-Emden" action. The recipients were Chief Yeoman
of Signals J.A.Coleman, E.R.A. 2nd Class J.H.Dardell and E.R.A. 3rd Class T.Turnbull. The fourth MSM was awarded to CPO W.G.Redfern *for services in
minesweeping between 1 July and 31 December 1918." Two other MSMs were awarded to HMAS Sydney crew but they were RN on attachment, namely Ch.
Ship's Cook F.Finlay and CPO Telegraphist T.L.Perry.

Together with;

1.HMAS Sydney - SMS Emden, Nov 9, 1914, medal by W.Kerr, Sydney (C.1914/4), reverse of suspension area inscribed, 'R.A.N./2760/T.Turnbull".

2. Miniature Maori greenstone mere club, with gold suspension loop and gold band inscribed, "H.M.A.S./Sydney' on one side and '9.11.14" on the other
side.

3.Naval Officer's sword and scabbard with belt and Navy buckle in brass, the belt marked ‘Made in England for/Chorley & Co/Outfitters/Sydney, N.S.W."
4. Cocked hat in fitted metal carry case bearing the name "T.Turnbull’.

5. Various photos including a small photo album with photos, cards, documents and other items.

6. Envelope addressed to Thomas Turnbull E.R.A., H.M.A.S. Sydney, Sydney, N.S.W., postmarked Melbourne 15Jul1919 (illustrated).

7. Various letters of reference for T.Turnbull from former employees prior to him joining the Navy.

8.Passing Certificate of Qualification for the Rating of ERA from Navy Board.

9. Certificate of Capability of ERAs to take charge of the Watch or of the Engines of a ship to HMAS Sydney at Bermuda, 1 February 1916, for Thomas
Turnbull and signed personally by A.W.Coleman, Eng Comd (Engineer Officer) and John C.T.Glossop, Captain.

10. Copy of letter dated 9 Nov 1914 by Capt J.T.C.Glossop to Captain of H.I.G.M.S. "Emden"" requesting surrender.
Continued next page
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11.Hand drawn and colour illustrated diagram of the courses taken by Sydney and Emden during the action on Nov 1, 1914 at Cocos Island, drawn and
signed by Albert M.Barker, Sydney 1916.

12. Letter dated December 10th, 1917, from Victorian War Savings Committee to Miss Clare I.Wallace (later Mrs T.Turnbull) thanking her for her idea for
a simpler type of war savings book which they intended to implement.

13. Certificate of Marriage dated 10Apr1920 to Clara Isabella Wallace, born at Stawell, Victoria.
14. References for T.Turnbull from various HMAS Sydney officers dated 1919.
15. Other qualifying certificates and medical report copy for T.Turnbull and various other booklets, documents and photos.

16. Certificate of Discharge for Lt.Cdr. (E) T.Turnbull MSM, entered for war service 30Aug1939 as a commissioned officer 13Aug1939 to 03Jun1947 including
active service.

17. Will of Thomas Turnbull.
18. Certificate of Discharge for Pte Leslie John Wallace, 25 Bn (Mrs Turnbull's brother).

19. Shrapnel (53x25mm irregular) with attached note 'This piece of shrapnel is identical to one at the Canberra War Memorial which they say came from a
bomb dropped on the ""Sydney' by Zeppelin L43 4/5/1917 but | believe the shrapnel is from S.M.S.Emden as it had numerous strikes on the Sydney and the
Zepplin missed with all attempts to hit HMAS Sydney."; also a German ten pfennig coin, 1900, believed to be from Emden.

20. Brass plates ex Sydney's Engine Room, the first (87x152mm) marked "Manoeuvring [sic] Table', with instructions below in 7-lines; the second (77x226mm)
marked ‘Caution Against Priming’, with instructions below in 6-lines.

MSM: LG 21/6/1919, p7908, posn 1.

Thomas Turnbull, born 240ct1882 at Southwick, Durham, England; immigrated to Australia 1912; Enl.01Feb1913 in RAN for 5 years; 01Feb1916 1st Good
Conduct Badge; 01Feb1918 2nd Good Conduct Badge; renewed his engagement 29Sep1919; Demobilized 30Sep1919; served on HMAS Sydney 12Jun1914-
30Sep1919, other postings before and after at Cerberus and Penguin.

Thomas Turnbull is commemorated on a memorial plaque at Rookwood War Cemetery, Sydney, NSW, wall 10, panel J. He and his wife's ashes are at Northern

Suburbs Crematorium Wall ES57 and E58.

3505*
Trio for HMAS Sydney: 1914-15 Star, British War Medal
1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. O.N.7071 H.Pearce.
E.R.A.lll. on first medal, 7071 H.Pearce. E.R.A.2. R.A.N.
on last two medals. Good very fine.

$7,500

Together with the following;

1. HMAS Sydney - SMS Emden, Nov 9, 1914 medal by W.Kerr, Sydney
(C.1914/4), reverse of suspension area impressed, 'H.Pearce/C.E.R.A./
R.A.N.'

2. Citizens of Western Australia Sydney-Emden Tribute Medal, 1914, in
silver (32mm) (C.1914/9) with ribbon, reverse inscribed to 'H.Pearce./Eng
Rm Artificer".

3. Book with hand written details and magnificently drawn diagrams from
when Harry Pearce did his Turbine Course at HMS Fisguard 14/10/12; also
Commission of H.M.A.S. Sydney at Greenock, June 26th 1913 with a list
of various ports of call.

4. Letter on HMAS Sydney letterhead to his brother.

5. Harry Pearce's two page hand written account of 'Capture of the
Emden'.
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3506*
Sydney - Emden salvaged Mexican silver dollar, 1877FR
Guanajuato Mint, with a few small chopmarks, together
with a forwarding letter dated 1st August 1918 under printed
signature of Capt. J.C.T.Glossop, in response to a request for
one of the salvaged coins. Coin nearly very fine, the letter
with a few holes on folds, otherwise very fine and rare.
$900

lot 3507
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3507*
SMS Emden (1916) Ship's Wheel, solid bronze with varnished
wooden handles, measures 65cm from handle to handle and
weighs 9.7kg, in the centre is a commemorative brass plaque
on timber which measures 56x81mm, this is inscribed,
"WHEEL OF/GERMAN CRUISER "EMDEN"/PRESENTED
BY COMMANDER E.A.CRICK.R.N./TO COMMODORE
F.P.FROEST-CARR.N.T.C./1944/PRESENTED TO
T.S.TUDOR ROSE/ON THEIR COMMISSIONING/13TH
SEPTEMBER 1969". Very fine.

$3,000

Ex The Antiques Storehouse Ltd, Portsmouth, England.

Commander Crick served on board HMS Cardiff of the Sixth Light Cruiser
squadron during the later part of World War 1. His career is documented in
the book, Spun Yarn & Bell Bottoms, published by United Writers, Cornwall.
He would have obtained the ship's wheel after the attempted scuttling of the
Emden at Scapa flow on 21 June 1919.

The wheel was later presented to the British Royal Navy Nautical Training
Corps which was founded in 1944 by Commodore, F P (Frank) Froest-Carr.
It was then presented to Training Ship Tudor Rose which was run by The
Corps.

SMS Emden Il was a German light cruiser belonging to the Koenigsberg class,
built during WWI. The ship was named after the previous Emden, which had
been destroyed by HMAS Sydney at the Battle of Cocos in November 1914,
She mounted an Iron Cross on her stem-head in honour of the earlier Emden.
The new cruiser was laid down in 1914 at the AG Weser shipyard in Bremen,
launched in February 1916, and commissioned into the High Seas Fleet in
December 1916. Armed with eight 15 cm SK L/45 guns, the ship had a top
speed of 27.5 knots (50.9 kmh; 31.6 mph). After her commissioning, she
was assigned to serve as a flotilla leader for torpedo boats. She participated
in only one major action, Operation Albion, in October 1917 where she
shelled Russian gun batteries and troop positions and engaged Russian
destroyers and gunboats. The ship was also successful in operations against
British shipping in the North Sea in December 1917.

After the war ended, she was interned with the rest of the German fleet at
Scapa Flow. On 21 June 1919, the interned fleet scuttled itself, however
Emden was run aground by British ships before she could sink completely.
She was ceded to France in the Treaty of Versailles, but was too badly
damaged to serve with the French Navy, so was used as a target after 1922,
and broken up for scrap in 1926.

3508
Emden letters, includes two on lettereheads, "Concentration
Camps Australia, Prisoner of War Letter', written ‘Liverpool’,
these letters by Wilhelm Huber, a sailor from SMS Emden,
one dated 1 October 1917 and the other 28 October 1917,
various other correspondence relating to Huber and other
letters and envelopes, all featuring reference to the Emden.
Very fine and historic items. (lot)

$200



part

3509*
Captain Julius Lauterbach, black and white engraving
of Lauterbach in uniform personally signed Capt. Julius
Lauterbach-Emden and also a separate signature on paper,
signed Julius Lauterbach-Emden. Extremely fine. (2)

$200

Captain Julius Lauterbach was made famous in a fictionalized history
of WWI titled 'Rogue Raider: The Tale of Captain Lauterbach and the
Singapore Mutiny" by Nigel Barley, 2006. This book came about because
after the Emden was defeated by HMAS Sydney on 9 November 1914 many
of the German prisoners were transferred to Tanglin goal in Singapore on 15
December 1914. The guards were mostly Punjabi Muslims and Lauterbach is
credited with spreading false stories about the Kaiser and his son converting
to Islam and other rumours which culminated in a Sepoy revolt.

3510
Emden-Sydney items, a personal letter and envelope dated
Nov 1930, both hand written by Capt Julius Lauterbach-
Emden and a German postcard featuring the Emden dated
4.3.16 relating to Lauterbach; also various size photos of
the Sydney particularly the gun crew at drill and a postal
cover dated 9Nov1975 commemorating the Sydney-Emden
battle. Good very fine. (lot)

$100

See lot 3509.
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3511*
Group of Four to son of Sir John Newlands KCMG, CBE:
Military Cross (GRI); 1914-15 Star; British War Medal
1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19 with MID. Capt. Alan
J.Newlands. "Kings Honours" Messines 1917 on first
medal, 124 Sjt A.J.Newlands. 10/Bn. A.l.F. on second medal,
Captain. A.J.Newlands A.L.F. on last two medals. First
medal engraved, the rest impressed. Court mounted, very
fine - extremely fine.

$5,000

Together with swing mounted, original matching set of miniatures missing
MID emblem.

MC: LG 1/1/1918, p51, posn 82; CAG 18/4/1918, p847, posn 96.
Recommendation: From February last to this date Captain Newlands
has carried out his duties as Commander of this Trench Mortar Battery
excellently. His great courage, zeal and energy have been an inspiring
example to all. In the operations at Bullecourt in April and May last and
again at Glencorse Wood on 30th September 1917 his work was wonderful.
He personally supervised the emplacing of the Stokes guns under very heavy
barrage and worked strenuously and fearlessly, thus aiding to a great extent,
in the success of these operations.

MID: Unconfirmed.

Alan John Newlands, civil servant, born 24Dec1890 at Terowie, South
Australia; Enl.09Aug1914; Emb.200ct1914; WIA on three occasions,
01May1915, 15May1915 and 06May1917 during a frontal attack by the
enemy on the Hindenburg Line; to Reserve of Officers 29Jan1921. WW2.
called up 30Nov1939; after service in Australia placed on Retired List
19Feb1944.

Alan Newlands' father was Sir John Newlands KCMG, CBE, member of
Legislative Assembly of South Australia 1906-12; Member of Australian
Senate 1913-32; President of the Senate 1926-29; Chairman of State
Recruiting Commission South Australia 1916. His brother was 2AM
D.J.Newlands Australian Flying Corps.

With research including copies of War Diary of 3rd Aust L.T.M.Bty, Apr-
Dec1917.



3512*
Group of Four: Military Medal (GVR type 1); 1914-15 Star;
British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 1524
L Cpl G.M.Broadbent. 21/Aust:Inf:Bn: on first medal, 1524
Pte G.M.Broadbent 21/Bn. A.l.F. on second medal, 1524 Cpl.
G.M.Broadbent. 21Bn. A.l.F. on last two medals. All medals
impressed. Display court mounted, good very fine.

$3,500

MM: LG 21/10/1916, p10222, posn 3; CAG 19/4/1917, p918, posn 12.
Recommendation: None - awarded in the Field 18Sep1916, Belgium, Routine
Orders of Lt.Gen.Birdwood.

George Massey Broadbent, clerk, age 18, born at East Melbourne, Victoria;
Enl.07Jan1915; Emb.28Jun1915; 03May1917 WIA GSW neck, France; RTA
17Feb1919; Disch.11Apr1919.

With research.

3513*

Group of Four: Military Medal (GVR type 1); 1914-15 Star;
British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 495
Pte P.Milgate. 30/Aust:Inf:on first medal, 495 Pte P.Milgate
30 Bn. A.l.F. on other medals. All medals impressed. Display
court mounted, very fine.

$3,500

MM: LG 11/12/1918, p14669, posn 38; CAG 14/3/1919, p427, posn 8.
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Recommendation: This man, who was a runner in charge of the rest of the
Comapny Runners, showed great courage and devotion to duty during the
operation at Morlancourt on the night 28/29th July 1918. He was mainly
responsible that touch was kept with the units right and left and bringing
back information as to the progress of the operation. During the following
two days whilst in the captured position his work increased, as the only
method of communication was by runner. During the whole time the unit
was in the line, if a message had to be sent he was always first to answer the
call and his absolute disregard of shell fire was mainly responsible for every
message getting through with which he was entrusted.

During the carrying of an important message from the front line to Coy
H.Qrs. he was blown up by a shell and although dazed and very much shaken
he delivered his message safely and was ready for his work again in half an
hour, and continued running until the Company was relieved.

Percy Milgate, fireman, age 23, born at Raymond Terrace, NSW;
Enl.04Aug1915 at Liverpool, NSW; Emb.09Nov1915; RTA 07Apr1919.

With research.

3514*

Group of Four: Military Medal (GVR type 1); 1914-15
Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19.
2736 Pte R.S.Palmer. 24/Aust:Inf: on first medal, 2736
Pte R.S.Palmer. 24/Bn A.l.F. on second medal, 2736 Cpl.
R.S.Palmer. 24 Bn. A.LLF. on last two medals. All medals
impressed. Court mounted, good very fine.

$3,500

MM: LG 9/7/1917, p6839, posn 30; CAG 8/11/1917, p2937, posn 44.
Recommendation: For conspicuous gallantry and devotion to duty as
stretcher bearer in action near Bullecourt on 3rd May 1917. His squad
accompanied the attack on the Tramway losing 3 men casualties. As soon as
circumstances permitted he organised a fresh squad and continued to bring
in the wounded till the Battalion was relieved.

Richard Stanley Palmer, fireman, age 25, born at Broadford, Victoria;
Enl.13Jul1915 at Melbourne, Victoria; Emb.270ct1915; RTA 20Aug1919;
Disch.01Nov1919.

With research.
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3515*
Trio with Memorial Plaque to KIA: 1914-15 Star; British War
Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 108 Pte A.Bayley
30 Bn. A.L.F. on first medal, 108 Cpl. A.Bayley 30 Bn. A.I.F.
on second and third medals. All medals impressed. Extremely
fine - uncirculated.

$600

Together with Memorial Plaqgue WWI named to Alexander Bayley, in
original protective cardboard holder; gilt Australia shoulder title with pin
back fitting; personal notebook detailing daily events from embarkation on
09Nov1915 through to training camp life in the desert up to 05Mar1916;
postcards (3), two of these profusely autographed by 30 Bn members on
the embarkation trip; small camp site photo at Tel-el-Kebir (faded); letter of
sympathy from a family in Scotland which had hosted Alexander while on
leave; official envelope and letter for delivery of Victory Medal 04Nov1921;
AIF issued calico bag marked, 'O.A.S./Mrs A Bayley./C/O Mrs Dendys/The
Spit/Mosman./N.S.W./Aust." and stamped 'Passed By Censor N0.878".
Alexander Bayley, Typewriter Mechanic, age 19, born at Newcastle, NSW,
Enl.19Jul1915; previously 5 years service with RANR as seaman and still
serving; Emb.09Nov1915 with 30 Bn; trfd to 8 MG Coy as water carrier
01Feb1917; to Corporal 30Sep1917; KIA 110ct1917; commemorated at
Ypres (Menin Gate) Memorial, Belgium.

3516
Trio (later KIA at Tobruk): 1914-15 Star; British War Medal
1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 3717 Pte A Buckman,
2nd Bn A.L.F. on all medals. First medal engraved, others
impressed. Swing mounted, very fine.

$250

Not entitled to 1914-15 Star.

WW2 medal entitlement of 1939-45 Star; Africa Star; War Medal 1939-45;
Australia Service Medal 1939-45 issued to father in 1951.

Albert Buckman, carpenter, age 21, born at Mosman, NSW; Enl.22Aug1915;
Emb.30Dec1915; ops in Flanders and France and WIA 1918; RTA
and Disch.20Apr1919; WW?2. Enl.04Jul1940 at Cairns, Queensland;
Emb.03Feb1941 for Middle East service with 9Bn; KIA at Tobruk
04May1941; buried at Tobruk War Cemetery.

With research.

3517
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19. 6580 Gnr. J.T.MclIntosh 4 FAB A.l.F. All
medals impressed. No ribbons, very fine.

$100

John Temple Mclntosh, warehouseman, age 28, born at Carlton, Victoria;
Enl.26Sep1915; Emb.18Nov1915; Disch.19Dec1918 in England for business
reasons.
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3518*

Trio: Royal Red Cross 2nd Class; British War Medal 1914-
18; Victory Medal 1914-19. Sister Z Deacon. First medal
unnamed, second and third medals impressed. Extremely
fine.

$1,250

Together with original case for first medal; letters (2) addressed to Miss
Z.Deacon, St Andrews, Hawthorn, Victoria, Australia, stating service.

RRC 2nd Class: LG 3/6/1916.

Sister Zaida Deacon served as Staff Nurse and Sister with Queen Alexandra's
Imperial Military Nursing Service Reserve at home, in Salonika and with the
Army of the Black Sea, from 26th August 1915 to 22nd December 1920.

3519
Pair and singles: Pair: 1914-15 Star; Victory Medal 1914-
19. 2154 Pte J.S.Johnston. 15 Bn. A.lL.LF. on both.; Single
medals: 1914-15 Star. Naming mostly erased.; British War
Medal 1914-18. 48 Dvr G.F.Armstrong. 30Bn A.l.F,; another
identical. 424 Pte. H.H.Parnell. 12-M.G.Coy. A.L.F. All
named medals impressed. All medals without ribbons, the
medal to Armstrong missing suspender and heavily marked
and worn, about good, the rest very fine, one pair and three
single medals.

$100

James Steel Johnston AKA James Steel McEwan, sailor, age 22, born at
Glasgow, Scotland; Enl.20Mar1915; Emb.12Jun1915; WIA on three
occasions, 07Aug1915 GSW right wrist, Dardenelles, 06Aug1916 GSW
hand, France, 05Apr1918 GSW ankle and leg (fractured tibia), France; RTA
200c¢t1918; Disch.07Jun1920.

George Forbes Armstrong, horse driver, age 35, born at Christchurch, NZ;
Enl.18Jul1915 at Liverpool, NSW; Emb.05Nov1915; RTA 25May1919;
Disch.23Jul1919.

Henry Hay Parnell, warehouseman, age 20, born at St James, Suffolk,
England; Enl.22May1916 at Paddington, NSW; Emb.200ct1916; RTA
23May1918; Disch.16Aug1918 Medically Unfit.

3520
Pair to WIA: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal
1914-19. 4564 Pte W.F.Clarke. 24Bn. A.l.F. on both medals.
Impressed. Very fine - extremely fine.

$180
William Francis Clarke, miner, age 28, born near Ballarat, Victoria;
Enl.05Jan1916 at Melbourne, Vic; Emb.21Mar1916; WIA 15Mar1917 GSW
neck and right arm; RTA 25Jan1919; Disch.07May1919.

With research includiing complete AIF service file.



3521
Pair to Light Horse: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19. 3308 Pte. W.Irvine. 5-L.H.R. A.L.F. on both
medals. Impressed. Swing mounted, Victory Medal ribbon
torn, good very fine - extremely fine.

$350

Trooper William Irvine, ganger, labourer and cook, age 32, born at Nyngan,
NSW,; Enl.22Jan1917 at Charleville, Queensland; Emb.09May1917 for
Middle East; 23Apr-130ct1917 Hotchkiss Machine Gun Course; 17Dec1917
ops against Turks near Jaffa and Esdud; 24May1918 for Instruction
School, Zeitoun; at capture of Amman 25Sep1918; RTA 31Mar1919;
Disch.010ct1919 Medically Unfit.

With research and copy of full service file.

3522
Pair to Light Horse: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19. 2885 Pte. R.H.Pollock 2 L.H.R. A.l.F. on
both medals. Impressed, the first renamed. A few small edge
bumps, very fine.

$200

Together with Returned from Active Service badge engraved on reverse,
'2885/R.H.P./2nd A.L.H."; Rising Sun collar badge; RSL badge (small two
figure type); original riband bar (poor condition).

Robert Hugh Pollock, farmer, born 28Mar1894 at Grantham, Queensland;
Enl.13Jan1916 at Toowoomba; Emb.22Jul1916 for Middle East; to 2LHR
23Sep1916 and ops in Egypt, Sinai and Palestine; WIA 23Dec1916 GSW
to upper right forearm during the charge at Magdhaba; in Gaza attacks
in Apr1917 and dismounted attacks on Beersheeba 310c¢t1917; RTA
29Apr1919; Disch.06Jan1919 Medically Unfit; WW2. Enl.08Apr1942 in
9th (QId) Bn, VDC; Disch.210ct1945 as L/Sgt. Entitled to War Medal
1939-45.

With research.

3523

Pair to Light Horse: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory

Medal 1914-19. 2758 A-L-Cpl S.C.Smyth. 9 L.H.R. A.L.F. on

both medals. Impressed. Swing mounted, good very fine.
$380

Together with King's Silver War badge, no.A59810. Stanley Cleveland Smyth,
farmer, age 26, born near Salters Springs, South Australia; Enl.02Jul1915 at
Keswick, South Australia; Emb.13Jul1916 to Middle East; ops in Egypt, Sinai
and Palestine with 9LHR; RTA 07Apr1919; Disch.10Aug1919.

With research.

3524*

Group of Six: 1939-45 Star; Africa Star, - clasp - 8th Army;
Pacific Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-45;
Australia Service Medal 1939-45. NX68063 L.G.Halloran
on all medals. Impressed. Swing mounted, very fine -
extremely fine.

$300
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Leonard Gordon Halloran, labourer, age 27, born at Newtown, NSW;
Enl.30Jan1941 at Paddington, NSW; Emb.27Jun1941 to Middle East;
to 2/101 General Transport Coy 30Jul1942 and ops in support of 9th
Divison in North Africa including Allied attacks on El Alamein; RTA
27Feb1943; Emb.16Jul1943 to New Guinea for ops including work with
'Biscuit bombers'; RTA 28May1944; Emb.28May1945 for Borneo; RTA
130ct1945 without authority; Disch.17Apr1946; throughout his military
service this soldier was regularly fined for a variety of reasons including
AWL, insubordination, and assault.

With research and service file.

3525*
Group of Six: 1939-45 Star; Africa Star; Defence Medal
1939-45; War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal
1939-45; Efficiency Medal with Australia suspender (GVIR
Indiae:Imp) with first bar. N.X.9146 Gnr. Jeffress. A on first
three medals, NX9146 A.Jeffress on fourth and fifth medals
and NX9146 Gnr. Jeffress, A.S. A.L.F. on last medal. The first
three and the last engraved, the other two impressed. Swing
mounted in two groups of three, fine - very fine.

$200

Together with matching set of swing mounted miniatures; Metropolitan
District Rifle Clubs Union, Club Champion medal, inscribed on reverse,
'4/3rd Battalion/1935-36/L/C. A.Jeffress'; Protestant Alliance Friendly Society
of Australasia jewel with ribbon clasp for 'Luther/Cranmer/Calvin/Knox’,
reverse inscribed, 'Presented to/Bro Jeffress P.M./For Services Rendered/
Paddington Lodge/N0.49/2.10.'56".

Gunner Arthur Stanley Jeffress, born 18Feb1906 at Rozelle, NSW;
Enl.15Dec1939 at Paddington, NSW; Disch.15Sep1945 ex 2/1 Field Regt.

3526
Group of Five: 1939-45 Star; Africa Star, - clasp - 8th Army;
Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-45; Australia
Service Medal 1939-45. SX7486 C.O'Grady on all medals.
Impressed. Very fine.

$180

Corporal Clarence O'Grady, hairdresser, born 21Jan1909 at Birkenhead,
South Australia; Enl.02Jul1940 and to 2/8 Field Ambulance, AAMC;
Emb.29Dec1940 for Middle East; 07Apr1941 Nursing Orderly 11l and
to duty North Africa including Derna and Tobruk (attached 2/13 Bn 09-
17Aug1941); Corporal 20Nov1941 and to Syria; 20Sep1942 to AAMC
Training Wing in Palestine; 060ct1942 to 2/8 Fd Amb and ops including
El Alamein; RTA 27Feb1943; Disch.130ct1945 Medically Unfit. With
research.



Australian Pioneer Aviator

- Sir Charles Kingsford Smith's Co-Pilot and Co-Pilot of Frigate Bird Il on Historic Australia-Chile Survey Flight

3527*

Group of Five to aviation pioneer: Air Force Cross (GVI GRI); 1939-45 Star; Pacific Star; War Medal 1939-45; Australia
Service Medal 1939-45. The year 1943 on reverse, lower arm of first medal, 260446 G H Purvis on remaining medals. The
first medal engraved, the rest impressed. Extremely fine.

$7,500
Together with;

1. AFC case.

2. Hardcover book titled Outback Airman by Harry Purvis with Joan Priest by Rigby Ltd, 1979, pp228 with forward by Air Chief Marshall Sir Frederick
Scherger KBE, CB, DSO, AFC - the self-told story of pioneer airman, Harry Purvis.

3. Personal diary of Harry's flying experiences during 1931-1934 particularly on the Kingsford Smith barnstorming tour throughout Australia and New
Zealand.

4. Four log books from 1 October 1935 through to 1 April 1963. Two show the employer as Sir Charles Kingsford Smith.

5. 'Diary of the Doings of O.T.U. No.1" at Bairnsdale, Victoria, mostly handwritten and featuring drawings, stories and p£ms by staff and students passing
through the training unit during the period December 1941 to 1945.

6. Three large photo albums containing photos and newspaper reports of Harry's flying experiences including various wartime photos, others with famous
aviators such as Sir Charles Kingsford Smith, one of these a single of *Smithy* with Charles Ulm and signed by both, local village life in New Guinea and
the Dutch East Indies during the 1930s, various aerial photos of Canberra during the same period, wartime flyers as issued to airmen by the RAAF, and a

variety of photos from Harry's historic survey flight to Chile. Also includes copies of various articles written by Harry and published in Walkabout magazine
1953-1959.

7. A personal letter from the legendary pilot, Captain P.G.Taylor, in which he recalls their historic survey flight to Chile.

8. Newspaper reports of Captain Purvis, ANA pilot, giving evidence of a desperate landing at Sydney's Mascot airport in October 1938 and various other
follow-up news accounts into the lack of adequate equipment at Mascot for night landings.

9. Telegram from Kingsford Smith .

10. Menu, profusely autographed, of the dinner given in Chile to honour Capt P.G.Taylor and the crew of Frigate Bird Il following the Chile Survey Flight in
1951. Also includes Harry's invitation.

11. Framed print of the aircraft, Southern Cross, after arrival at Mascot airport on 10 June 1928 after completing the 'First Pacific Air Crossing*, with images

above of James Warner (Radio Operator), Charles T.UIm (Co-pilot), Sir Charles Kingsford Smith (Pilot) and Harry Lyon (Navigator) with their signatures,
frame size 420x490mm.
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Crew of 1951 Inaugural Survey South Pacific Flight - Australia to Chile
J.Percival (Executive Officer), G.H.Purvis (Co-Pilot), P.G.Taylor (Commander & Pilot),
A.Allison (Radio Operator), E.L"Huillier (Flight Engineer)

AFC: LG 19/10/1943, p4621, posn 24; CAG 21/10/1943, p2312, posn
43.

Citation: Distinguished service as a flying instructor. Recommendation dated
9th July 1943 and classified as MOST SECRET: 'Formerly an outstanding
civil airline pilot, Squadron Leader Purvis was transferred from the Reserve
to the Active List of the Royal Australian Air Force on 4th March, 1940.
Since then he has shown exemplary loyalty, courage and devotion to duty in
his many appointments. Posted to No.6 Squadron on 4th March, 1940, he
was responsible for practically all the initial conversion of R.A.A.F. pilots to
Hudson aircraft, rendering outstanding service in this respect. This posting
was followed by period of service with No.13 Squadron at Darwin, a year
as a Flying Instructor at Central Flying School and duty with the Aircraft
Production Commission as a test pilot in the early stages of production of
Beaufort Aircraft.

In January, 1942, he was posted to No.1 Operational Training Unit as a
Flying Instructor on Hudson Aircraft and displayed such qualities of training
ability and leadership that he was shortly appointed Officer Commanding a
Beaufort Training Squadron of 34 aircraft at that Unit.

On 9 November, 1942, Squadron Leader Purvis was appointed to command
No0.36 (Transport) Squadron. The work of this Squadron since he assumed
command has been outstanding and has played no small part in the successes
of the New Guinea campaign, operating as it does between the mainland
and New Guinea.

Since the Squadron come within the Command of North Eastern Area 6501
hours have been flown, 8615 personnel transported by Air, the total loading,
which includes Jeeps and 25 pounder Guns, being in excess of 4,800,0001bs
of freight. This achievement has been possible only through the ability and
leadership of Squadron Leader Purvis. He has himself flown 198 hours as
Captain including missions to the forward area necessitating fighter cover.
He has been largely responsible for the training of transport pilots for his
own and other transport Squadrons during this period, and has converted
33 pilots as Captains of D.C.3 Aircraft, and 9 as Captains of D.C.2's.

In his 8265 flying hours he has rendered distinguished service in the science
of aviation, and to the Royal Australian Air Force in particular.’

George Henry "Harry' Purvis was born on 6 May 1909 at Cobar and raised
at Carrathool, a town on the Murrumbidgee River in the Riverina District
of New South Wales. His father was an engineer at the Great Cobar copper
mine and later licensee of the Carrathool Hotel. When Howard Jolly, a
World War | early bird, an insurance salesman who gave free flights with
every insurance policy sold, came to town Harry's father took up the offer
and gave the flight to young Harry, then eleven years old although some
reports state nine. After the bi-plane flight Harry was hooked and in his
words, ‘it was those few shaky minutes in the sky that set me on my course
and a lifelong devotion to aviation®. Harry's schooling was conducted as a
boarder at Newington College in Sydney and then at Collingwood Technical
College in Melbourne where he studied engineering.

Prior to completing his course, Harry's father died and he returned home
which was now at Hillston where his mother ran the hotel. The aviation
bug was still with him so he moved to a larger town, Griffith, to look for
opportunities. He tried for a job with the local Ford dealer to no avail but
co-incidentally while there the owner of another business walked through
the door and offered him a job with his engineering firm. He later moved
on from there and by the time he was twenty he had his own business doing
motor and general engineering. Then in May 1931 his life was due to change.
Kingsford Smith and a several other notable pilots were visiting town on
a barnstorming tour. Harry got an opportunity to talk to Smithy and his
chief engineer Tommy Pethybridge and offered him the use of his workshop
while they were in town.
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G.H.Purvis, Sir Charles Kingsford Smith and Wilfred Kingsford Smith (his brother) after
arrival at Archerfield from their flight in D.H.50 Southern Cross midget

He had the chance to talk at length to Tommy and expressed his enthusiasm
for flying. Tommy then told him that a plane which would suit him was an
Avro Avian which Charles Ulm owned and wanted to sell for five hundred
pounds to raise cash for another England-Australia record attempt.

After much soul searching, Harry sold his business and moved to Sydney
to live as a boarder with Tommy Pethybridge's family at Marrickville then
joined Tommy at Mascot and purchased Charles Ulm’s aircraft. He now had
an airplane but no licence. Fortunately, Smithy and Ulm had a small flying
school and the instructor was G.U. 'Scotty" Allan, destined to become a
senior figure in Australian aviation. When he qualified for his pilot's licence,
he and Tommy, who was free for a time while Smithy was on one of his
periodic flights to England, went on barnstorming tours along the north
coast of New South Wales in his aircraft, named Southern Cross Pup with
Smithy's permission.

In 1932 Smithy formed Kingsford Smith Air Service and gave Harry a job
on his proposed barnstorming tour around Australia and New Zealand. He
also had a spot of dual flying with Smithy in the Southern Cross and flew it
over from Hastings, New Zealand in January 1933. By now he was Smithy's
chief mechanic and co-pilot for two years.

Another interesting experience of Harry's life was the sale of his plane, a
Fokker Universal, to Reg Ansett for one thousand pounds so he could start his
fledgling Ansett airline. This plane is portrayed on the front cover of his book,
‘Outbook Airman’. Some other of his experiences includes the following;
May1934 sold his Avro Avian to N.G.A.Mendham to begin operations as
Salamaua Aerial Transport Coy (MT NG) in July 1934.

5Mar1935 flew WASP Airlines inaugural tri-weekly service, Narromine
to Sydney.

1935 he was a pilot with 2UWs Surf Patrol.

5Mar1936 tested Wackett Gannet VH-UVU (the 3rd made) at Mascot and
then delivered to WASP Airlines.

16Nov1936 Sydney-Broken Hill service provided by Motor Development
Ltd was recommenced and flown by Harry.

1938 chief pilot of ANA air liner, Loila, that left Essendon for Central
Australia with passengers to a location thought to be the legendary Lasseters
Reef.

May1939 G.H.Purvis and H.Cameron accepted as pilots with KNILM
(Royal Netherlands Indies Airways). Captain Purvis who had been senior
pilot at Sydney for Australian National Airways was appointed as a captain
of Douglas and Lockheed types over its various routes.

Feb1940 Harry was one of six civil pilots licensed to fly Hudson model 14s
and who held commissions in the RAAF and who were allocated to instruct
service pilots in this aircraft type.

14Feb1947 Manager and Chief Pilot for the Herald Flying Services led the
flight for large scale country deliveries of the Sydney Morning Herald to
northern New South Wales and on 5May1947 Harry flew the first delivery
service with VH-SMH (Sydney Morning Herald) to Tamworth, Coffs
Harbour and Evans Head, New South Wales.

8Mar1951 Co-pilot on Frigate Bird Il (Catalina VH-ASA) Australia to Chile
return survey flight.

Continued next page



lot 3527 part

Following his recruitment into the RAAF Harry's talents were put to good
use training transport pilots for the air force. Such were his achievements that
he was recognized with an award of the Air Force Cross with recognition
that his efforts had been instrumental in achieving a victorious outcome in
the war in New Guinea.

An interesting chapter in Harry's life occurred during WWII after he had
flown a RAAF Dakota into the island of Bali in 1945. The Japanese surrender
at Tokyo was known but armed troops were still walking around and in
control at Bali. Wing Commander Harry Purvis and his four-man crew were
all armed but there were 10,000 armed Japanese troops. The flight crew
were picked up at the airport and delivered to the Hotel Denpasar where
Harry learned that the Japanese General was at his headquarters in the city.
Harry sent a message to the General demanding his presence at the hotel
as he was acting on the authority of Lord Louis Mountbatten, Supreme
Allied Commander, South-West Pacific Area to demand his surrender and
in token he must hand over his sword and all Australian prisoners on the
island must me released. He also demanded a suite at the hotel for each
Australian officer and ten thousand rupees for their use while on the island
and further that he would hold the General responsible for their safety.
Not knowing what would happen about his bluff, Harry was pleased, and
relieved, when the General's aide and eight officers arrived and with much
bowing and ceremony handed over the General's sword. When it came to
signing an official document, Harry realised none of the Japanese understood
English so cheekily he signed his name as Franklin Delano Roosevelt. Harry's
other demands were all met including the payment of ten thousand rupees
for each officer, this being in the form of Japanese Invasion Money (JIM)
which Harry stated in his book was to continue in use as currency for several
months after the surrender.

During the war Harry had been CO of the first RAAF transport squadron and
later he became Deputy Director of all RAAF transport. Post war he remained
with Transport Command to organize a courier service from Morotai to
Japan. As part of this he spent time in Japan and saw the devastation caused
by the atom bomb and also by the bombing raids on Tokyo. Then he was
part of the RAAF flights to Chungking on mainland China to secure a large
consignment of pig bristles much needed in Australia to make paint brushes.
This was potentially dangerous duty as by now China was in the grip of
communism and the hostility towards westerners was obvious.

One of Harry's highlights in 1945 revolved around the making of the
film, 'Smithy'. Smithy's famous aircraft, ‘Southern Cross', that had been
dismantled and put into storage in Canberra was reassembled and the test
flight flown out of Duntroon was crewed by Wing Commander H.Purvis
(test pilot) with his co-pilot being Wing Commander John Kingsford Smith,
nephew of Sir Charles Kingsford Smith. After the flight Harry said, 'l think
the old bus is running better than ever it did despite the passage of the years.
I am very proud and happy to have flown her once again. | could almost feel
the shade of 'Smithy’ standing in front of me."

Harry Purvis discharged from the RAAF on 6 August 1946 and after this,
probably one of the most memorable experiences of Harry's flying career
would have to be the 1951 Inaugural Survey South Pacific Flight - Australia to
Chile and return undertaken in a Catalina flying boat, Frigate Bird II, under
the captaincy of P.G.Taylor. The Catalina was a stock RAAF machine taken
from those stored at Rathmines flying boat base, New South Wales. This
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historic flight was the first crossing of the South Pacific to South America and
was crewed by P.G.Taylor (Commander and Pilot), G.H.Purvis (Co-pilot),
A.Allison (Radio Operator), J.Percival (Executive Officer) and E.L'Huillier
(Flight Engineer). It was a 15,000 miles survey flight undertaken on behalf
of the Australian Commonwealth Government and was to fly over many
areas where no aircraft had flown before and where there were no ground
facilities to provide navigational aids or servicing and repair facilities. It
departed from Sydney's Rose Bay flying boat base and made numerous stops
on route finally arriving at Valparaiso, Chile on 27 March.

After much celebrating and official functions in Chile, the return flight
departed Valparaiso on 6 April arriving at Brisbane on 20 April and flown
to Sydney the next day. Awaiting the flight was a large crowd including
Prime Minister Robert Menzies who greeted and congratulated the crew. The
aircraft used was returned to Rathmines and eventually withdrawn from use
in 1954. It now is on permanent display in Sydney's Powerhouse Museum.
While in Chile President Videla, on behalf of the people of Chile, decorated
Captain Taylor with the Order of Bernardo O'Higgins (Commander grade).
He said ‘This is the highest distinction which can be awarded a foreigner, but
we consider you and the members of your crew citizens of Chile." General
Aurelio Caledon, Commander-in-Chief of the Chilean Air Force awarded
Captain Taylor the honorary title of 'Chilean War Pilot'. Then General
Caledon and General Jorge Gana Eastman, Director of Civil Aeronautics,
also presented the whole crew of the Frigate Bird Il with citations and
Chilean Air Force wings and made them honorary members of the Chilean
Air Force. Captain Purvis, first officer of the flight, was presented with a
Chilean flag by the Santiago Rotary Club to deliver to the Rotary Club at
Camden, Sydney.

Harry finished his career flying tourists to the Pacific islands and Ayers Rock.
During his fifty years of flying Harry Purvis flew over 25,000 miles and was
one of Australia's greatest adventurers in aviation. He died in Cairns, North
Queensland in 1980 at the age of 71.

3528
Group of Five: 1939-45 Star; Pacific Star; Defence Medal
1939-45; War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal
1939-45. NX50373 T.Burns on all medals. First two medals
hand engraved 1970s style and last three medals impressed.
Very fine - extremely fine.

$150

Pte Thomas Burns, born at Auburn, NSW, 29Jun1916; Enl.21Jun1940 at
Paddington, NSW, Disch.20Jan1945 ex 102 Gen Tpt Coy ASC.

3529*

Group of Five: 1939-45 Star; Burma Star; Defence Medal
1939-45; War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal
1939-45. 433239 A.B.Stinson on all medals. Impressed.
Swing mounted, good very fine.

$480

Together with matching set of swing mounted miniatures.

Alan Bruce Stinson, salesman, born 24Feb1925 at Eastwood, NSW,
Enl.27Feb1943 in RAAF; awarded Air Gunner badge 09Dec1943;
Emb.27Jan1944; 11Mar1944 trade classification, Wirelss Operator Air
Gunner; Aircrew NCO's Course 03-31May1944; 02Jan1945 to Bombay,
India; flew on various aircraft types such as Wackett, DH84, Fairey Battle,
Cataline, Anson, Oxford, Sutherland; served with RAF 191 Sgn; RTA
280ct1945; Disch.21Dec1945.

With research including copy of full service file.



Rev Dr Canon Stuart Barton Babbage AM once Acting
Anglican Dean of Sydney

3530*
Group of Five: Order of Australia, Member (AM); 1939-45
Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-45; New
Zealand War Service Medal 1939-45. Stuart Barton Babbage
on reverse of first medal, other medals unnamed as issued.
The named medal pantographed. The first medal in case of
issue with miniature, lapel pins and riband bar, the rest swing
mounted, extremely fine.

$500

Together with a matching set of swing mounted WW!II miniatures; Order of
Australia book and A Guide to Wearing of Insignia book. Medal entitlement
for WWII not confirmed.

AM: in 1995 'In recognition of service to the Anglican Church of Australia
to education and to the community.’

Rev Dr Canon Stuart Barton Babbage AM was born at Auckland in New
Zealand on 4 January 1916 and was educated at Auckland Grammar state
school. He had a call to religious life at the young age of 16. At the same age
he enroled at Auckland University College to study Arts and Journalism and
pursued majors in History and Economics. He joined the Evangelical Union
on campus eventually becoming President. He was awarded a scholarship
to St John's College where he completed his degree and then continued on
to complete a Masters of Arts in History.

Stuart left New Zealand in 1937 for England via Sydney to study theology.
During his five day stopover he met several senior Anglican clerics including
the Archbishop of Sydney, Howard Mowll. In England he enroled at the Bible
Churchmen's Missionary and Theological College and passed the ordination
exams. He was still too young to be ordanised to the ministry so he enrolled
in a PhD at King's College. Stuart was ordained into the ministry on 17
December 1939 and placed at a small village on the outskirts of London.
After three years he applied to join the air force and was made an air force
chaplain and in 1942 was posted to Fetwell, a major base for heavy bombers
in Norfolk. While here he met his future wife, Flight Officer Elizabeth King.
They were married in May 1943 just before Stuart was posted overseas for
two years to Iraq and then Persia.

Post war Stuart and his wife moved to Sydney where he was appointed
Diocesan Missioner for the Anglican Church, then at the age of thirty he
was appointed 3rd Dean of Sydney. At this time he was a regular writer on
religion and life in the Sydney Morning Herald and one of his highlights
was welcoming Field Marshall Viscount Montgomery of Alamein when he
visited Sydney. He also was a regular religious instructor at Fort Street Boy's
High School where he had a positive influence on many students as later
attested to by Justice Michael Kirby. In 1953 he was appointed Principal of
Ridley College in Melbourne where he remained until 1963. He was also
on the Billy Graham Crusade Committee in 1959 and held the post of Dean
of Melbourne as well as his position at Ridley College.

He held various overseas teaching roles in England and America and later
was appointed as Second Master of New College at the University of New
South Wales, and in 1973 Master. When the Archbishop of Sydney died
Stuart was asked to fill the short term role of Acting Dean of Sydney and
he also assumed the role of Registrar of the Australian College of Theology
which he fulfilled until 1972. He produced several studies including seven
books, one of which was his life story, Memoirs of a Loose Canon, launched
by Gough Whitlam in 2004.

Rev Stuart Babbage was commemorated and interred at a service at St Jude's
Anglican Church, Randwick on 23 November 2012, a church where he was
a regular preacher.

With research.
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3531

Group of Four: 1939-45 Star; Pacific Star; War Medal 1939-

45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. 121435 D.G.Cullum

(D) pantographed on all medals. Very fine - extremely fine.
$150

Donald George Cullum, Leading Aircraftman, RAAF; Enl.26Nov1942;
Disch.21Feb1946 Posting at Discharge - Air Force Headquarters (DPS).

With single page of research.

3532
Group of Four: 1939-45 Star; Pacific Star; War Medal 1939-
45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. S.V.388 W.Heggs on
all medals. Impressed. Very fine.

$150

Able Seaman William Heggs, born 04Mar1910 at Leicester, England;
Enl.22Jun1942 at Port Melbourne with No.PM/V.196, then transferred to
Sydney with No0.S/V.388; sea service on coastal minesweeper, HMAS Narani,
19Sep1942 to 31Mar1943; awarded Good Conduct Badge 22Jun1945;
Disch.20Dec1945 ex HMAS Lonsdale.

3533
Group of Four: 1939-45 Star; Pacific Star; War Medal 1939-
45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. W2807 J.P.Murphy.
on all medals. Impressed. Swing mounted, very fine.

$180

Together with matching set of swing mounted miniatures; Returned from
Active Service badge, n0.22783; RSL badge (3 figure type) and smaller lapel
badge; Ex H.M.A.Ships Association badge, no.386; Naval Association
of Australia badge (KC), no.L4973; Vic/A.P.l. Transport Branch badge,
no.96.

John Patrick Murphy, born 28May1925 at Clifton Hill, Victoria;
Enl.11May1943 in RANR at Williamstown; to HMAS Cerberus, Melbourne
Depot as Stoker IlI; various postings and then to minesweeper HMAS
Castlemaine 12Nov1943; 08Dec1943 to HMA Chinese Ship ‘Poyang’ (a
former Chinese river and coastal steamer pressed into service), for operations
in South West Pacific Area in support of Allied landings including Leyte Gulf
Force; 30Apr1945 to HMAS Ladava, Lae Depot, New Guinea; 17May1945
to United States Naval Boat 3205; 04Jun1945 to '‘Poyang’; various home
postings from 18Mar1946; Disch.11Jul1946 ex HMAS Lonsdale, Melbourne
Depot.

With research.

3534
Group of Four (awarded scarce C-in-C's card): 1939-45 Star;
Pacific Star; War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal
1939-45. VX78739 A.C.Targett on first two medals and
VX78759 (incorrectly inserted 59 instead of 39) A.C.Targett
on last two medals. Impressed. Court mounted, second medal
needs securing, otherwise very fine - good very fine.

$480

Athol Creswick Targett, printer, born 050ct1921 at Launceston, Tasmania;
Enl.31Mar1942 at Caulfield, Victoria; charged with obscene language and
striking a superior officer and also AWOL on four occasions; contracted
malaria Sep1943; 17Dec1943 to Convalescent Depot as a malaria experiment
volunteer; Emb.29Aug1944 to New Guinea for ops; RTA 04Jan1946;
Disch.17Jan1946 ex 109th Aust. Casualty Clearing Station; Awarded
Commander-in-Chief's Card for distinguished service in the South West
Pacific Area, 1944 (Only 1,400 awarded compared to 6,200 MIDs).

With research and copy of service file.

3535
Trio: 1939-45 Star; Pacific Star; War Medal 1939-45.
G.J.Renwick M.N impressed on all medals. Extremely
fine.

$100
George James Renwick, Mess Boy Merchant Navy; Date of Engagement
17Dec1944 Paddington, Sydney; Date of Last Engagment 17Jun1945, last
ship 'Astoria’.

With single page of service details.



3536
Pair and single: Pair: War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service
Medal 1939-45. N66033 H.H.Bull. Both medals impressed.;
Civilian Service Medal 1939-1945. Joan Miriam Petrie.
Pantographed. The first two medals without ribbons, good
very fine, the last medal extremely fine, one pair and one
single medal.

$100

Lance Sergeant Harold Hurtle Bull, 113 Aust Gen Hosp, born 17May1895
at Orange, NSW; Enl.22Apr1940 at Sydney, NSW, Died 04Sep1944 in
Australia of illness.

3537

Pair: War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45.

65941 G.H.Rustin. Both medals impressed. Very fine.
$100

George Henry Rustin, Corporal, RAAF; Enl.10Jun1942; Disch.20Mar1947,
Posting at Discharge - Eastern Area Headquarters.

With single page of research.

3538

Pair: War Medal 1939-45; Army Long Service and Good

Conduct Medal (type 2 crowned head) Australia suspender.

443024 R.F.Brown on first medal and 213204 R.F.Brown on

second medal. Both medals impressed. Extremely fine.
$250

LS&GCM: CAG G41 21/10/75, 213204 WO1 R.F.Brown, RAAOC. LAC
Robert Francis Brown, born Woodville, South Australia, 10Mar1926, bread
carter; Enl.20May1944 at Adelaide to 4 Initial Training School for Aircrew
training; to various training units until Flight Mechanic 17May1945;
13Aug1945 to Leading Aircraftman; Disch.15Mar1946; post war service
in Army.

With research.

Vietnam Pair to Airfield Defence Guard

3539*
Pair: Vietham Medal 1964-73; South Vietham Campaign
Medal 1964-72, - clasp 1960-. A224961 Davies C.T. on both
medals. Engraved. Swing mounted, good very fine.

$500
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LAC Colin Thomas Davies, RAAF, born 07Jan1944 at Pelaw Main in the
Hunter Region of NSW; mustering - Airfield Defence Guards (Grade 2);
served in Vietnam as an Adgie with No.1 Operational Support Unit at Vung
Tau 11Mar1970 - 12Mar1971.

Adgies protected the airfield and the surrounding base. They conducted both
standard security tasks as well as security patrols outside the base perimeter
in order to disrupt the possibility of Viet Cong attacks. No 1 OSU operated
in direct support of RAAF No.35 Squadron.

3540*
Anzac Commemorative Medallion 1915 (NZ), issued
in 1967, in bronze (50x75mm) (C.1915/3), named to
T.H.Crawford, together with New Zealand certificate of
issue. In case of issue, uncirculated.

$200

Note: This medallion was issued to Australian and New Zealand Gallipoli
veterans or their families but with different style certificates for each country.
T.H.Crawford died on 14Jun1965 and the medallion was issued to his next-
of-kin 14Jul1967.

Thomas Henry Crawford, farmer, born 26May1894 at Hastings, New
Zealand; Enl.12Aug1914 1/Wellington Infy Bn; Emb.160ct1914; served
in Egyptian areas of ops 1914-16; Balkans 1915, Western Europe 1916-
18; WIA 08Sep1915; to 2nd Lt 27Mar1917; awarded MC 17Dec1918;
Disch.23Sep1919 and placed into Reserve of Officers with rank of
Lieutenant.

MC: For conspicuous gallantry and devotion to duty at Briare on Oct 11/12th
1918. His company commander being early wounded he took charge of the
Company by resolutely leading, pushed on across the river, established and
maintained a position near the objective under heavy artillery and machine
gun fire. The following day he gained and consolidated his objective and
reorganised his Company. Throughout these operations he displayed
gallantry and skill.



3543

Belgium, Yser Medal 1914; Victory Medal 1914-18;

Commemorative Medal 1914-18. Fine - extremely fine. (3)
$100

3541*

Group of Four to POW: 1939-45 Star; Africa Star; War

Medal 1939-45; Africa Service Medal 1939-45. 32899

J.L.Van Niekerk on all medals. Impressed. Uncirculated.
$120

John Leonard Van Niekerk, assayer, age 20, born at Benoni, Transvaal;
member 1st Bn Wit.Rifles, attested for full-time service 26Jul1940, posted
to C Coy 1st Wit.Rifles; 03Feb1941 trfd to 2nd RDLI; Emb.22Jul1941
ex Durban for Middle East; 21Jun1942 captured at Tobruk; 08Sep1942
confirmed as POW,; 18Nov1942 to POW Camp 65; 31Dec1942 to POW
Camp 60; Mar1943 to hospital with Malaria in POW Camp, ltaly;
11May1945 released POW arrived in UK; 17Jul1945 evacuated by air to
South Africa; Disch.03Jan1946 after demobilization.

With extensive research.

OTHER COUNTRIES 3544*

France, First Empire Legion of Honour, Knight. Some enamel
loss, otherwise very fine and scarce.

$250
3542*
Belgium, Order of the Crown, Officer's breast badge with
rosette on ribbon and with miniature lapel rosette. In maker's 3545*
case of issue, uncirculated. France, Legion of Honour 1870, Knight. Good very fine.
$60 $100
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3546
France, St Helena Veterans of Napoleonic Wars Medal 1857;
Croix de Guerre 1914-18; Croix de Guerre 1939; Croix de
Guerre 1939-1940 with Vichy ribbon; Croix de Guerre of
Exterior Theatres of Operations (Foreign Legion). Very fine
- good very fine. (5)

$130
3547
Germany, Prussia, War Merit Medal 1813-14; Commemorative
Medal for 1864; Honour Cross 1866; Franco-Prussian
War Medal 1870-1871; Long Service Cross for officers
for 25 years. The first without ribbon, otherwise very fine
- extremely fine. (5)

$180

3548*
Germany, 1870 Iron Cross 2nd Class with 25 Year Oak Leaf,
in case, printed on lid lining is an Iron Cross and German
text translated to, 'In Remembrance of Germany's Great
Time'. Extremely fine.

$750

3549
Germany, 1870 Iron Cross 2nd Class with attached lead
seal of authenticity marked 'FORMAN/GUARANTEE".
Very fine.

$300

Ex Adrian Forman who is the author of Guide to Third Reich German
Awards...And Their Values and an internationally recognised expert on the
subject of German awards.

3550
Germany, WWI pair, Iron Cross 2nd Class and Honour Cross
1914-1918 with swords, mounted German style; German
military reservists flask, Parole Heimat, dated 1897/99,
round glass bottle in metal frame with litho on front, back
one missing, litho inside bottle can be seen through reverse
centre panel, metal 'drinking cup’ screw on finial missing,
also one front attachment missing, with original German
tri-colour cord; Nazi Waffen SS Paratrooper folding knife
with handle marking, '‘RZM/M7/66/34/SS", blade marked
'Karl Eickhorn Solingen’, a 1970's fantasy piece (see Levine's
Guide to Knives and Their Values by Bernard Levine). The
medals uncirculated, the flask and knife fine. (3)

$150
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3551
Germany, WWI black Wound Badge; WWII Third Reich
black Wound Badge; National Party Day Nuremberg Rally
1937 badge in zinc, back stamped 'Balmberger Nurenberg
(sic)". The first with missing clip for suspension pin, the last
with oxidation, otherwise fine - very fine. (3)

$60

3552*
Germany, WWII, Third Reich, Iron Cross 1st Class 1939, in
original case by Paul Meybauer, Berlin. Some light oxidation
on iron section, otherwise good very fine.

$250

3553*
Germany, WWII, Third Reich, Iron Cross first class, 595
impressed on suspension pin. Extremely fine.

$150

3554
Germany, WWII, Third Reich, Bar to Iron Cross first class
(silvered); Iron Cross second class. Very fine - extremely
fine. (2)

$150



3555*
Germany, WWII, Third Reich, Bar to Iron Cross first class,
suspension pin impressed L/11. Extremely fine.

$150

3556
Germany, WWII, Third Reich, Iron Cross 2nd Class, 44
stamped on suspension ring, with original packet of issue
by maker, Jakob Bengel Oberstein, unused ribbon still in
original, rare tissue wrap. Colour faded from front of packet,
otherwise uncirculated.

$100

3557
Germany, WWII,Third Reich, War Merit Cross with swords;
War Merit Medal; German/Italian Campaign in Africa
Medal; Eastern Front Medal. The first with much oxidation,
otherwise very fine. (4)

$120

3558*
Hungary, People's Republic, Order of the Star with wreath,
together with a matching riband with wreath. In case of
issue, this damaged, uncirculated.

$150

This order instituted in 1984 and abolished in 1991. Only 466 awards
bestowed.
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3559
India, General Service Medal 1950, - clasp - Goa 1961;
Videsh Seva Medal 1960, - clasp - Bhutan (in Hindi);
Sainya Seva Medal 1960, - clasp - Jammu & Kashmir (in
Hindi); Samanya Seva Medal 1965, - clasp - Mizoram (in
Hindi); 25th Anniversary of Independence Medal 1972;
Sangram Medal 1972; Visesh Seva Padak (Special Service
Medal) 1986, - clasp - Suraksha (Protection); Twenty Years
Long Service Medal; also British War Medal 1939-45 (no
suspender), all medals with impressed naming to Indian
recipients. No ribbons, mostly very fine. (9)

$230

3560*
Italy, Kingdom, Al Valore Militare (Military Medal for
Valour), unnamed as issued to foreign recipients. Extremely
fine.

$100

3561
Japan, Manchuria 1931-34 Incident War Medal; China
Incident War Medal 1937-45. Very fine. (2)

$80

3562
Kuwait, Liberation Medal 1991 (Emirate of Kuwait). In
boxes of issue, uncirculated. (35)

$120

3563
Pakistan, Jumuriat Medal 1988 (2); Mountain Survival
Medal (2); Resolution Day Medal (2); Ten Year Service
Medal 1992 (2); North Korea, Fatherland Liberation Medal;
Liberation of the Peoples Republic; Military Merit type 1;
Military Merit type 2; Meritorious Service Medal. Very fine
- extremely fine. (13)

$100
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3564*

Spain, Decoration for the Blue Division in Russia, 1941; Blue
Division Volunteers Medal; Wound Medal (Sufrimiento Por
La Patria) in silver (?); another unidentified medal relating
to the Falange Party (Blue Divison), aeronautical theme,
features a swastika on reverse behind eagle's head. Very fine
- extremely fine. (4)

$200

3565*
Sweden. Carl Gustav, Royal Patriotic Society award in 18
carat gold (33.1 grams) to 'Patrick E.Gye/1976". In case of
issue, good extremely fine.

$1,000

3566
Thailand, Order of the White Elephant, Member; Silver
Medal of the Order of the White Elephant. Some enamel
chipped and missing from first medal, otherwise very fine
- extremely fine. (2)

$80
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3567*

Turkey, Ottoman War Medal, commonly called The Gallipoli

Star, back stamped with maker's mark, B.B. & Co (Binder

Bruder & Co, Ludenschied, Germany). Extremely fine.
$350

3568

USA, Armed Forces Reserve Medals, Army (10), Navy

(10), Marine Corps (10), Air Force (10), Coast Guard (10),

National Guard (10). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (60)
$300

3569
USA, Armed Forces Reserve Medals, Army (7), Navy (9),
Marine Corps (9), Air Force (9), Coast Guard (9), National
Guard (9). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (52)

$250

3570
USA, Air and Space Campaign Medal (11); Kosovo Campaign
Medal (9); Afghanistan Campaign Medal (8); Iraq Campaign
Medal (7); War on Terrorism Medal; also Belgium, WWII
Victory Medal 1940-45 (5); WWII Philippine Independence
July 1946. Extremely fine - uncirculated. (42)

$220

3571

USA, Philippines Campaign Medal Navy 1899-1903 (4);

WWI Victory Medal (6); US Army of Occupation Medal (5);

WWII European African Middle Eastern Campaign Medal,

Marine Corps Expeditionary Medal (10); American Defense

Service Medal (11). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (37)
$170

3572

USA, Aerial Achievement Award Medal (11); Navy

Achievement Award Medal (13); Air Force Achievement

Award Medal (12). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (36)
$180



3573
USA, Navy Expeditionary Medal (12); WWII Marines
Occupation Medal (8); WWII Army Occupation Medal (14).
Extremely fine - uncirculated. (34)

$170

3574
USA, Armed Forces Expeditionary Service Medal (12);
Antarctic Service Medal (8); Humanitarian Service
Medal (10); Prisoner of War Medal (4). Extremely fine -
uncirculated. (34)

$150

3575
USA, Army Achievement Medal (12); Marine Corps Good
Conduct Medal (17). Uncirculated. (29)

$150

3576
USA, Airman's Medal (11); Air Force Reserve Medal (17).
Extremely fine - uncirculated. (28)

$150

3577

USA, Distinguished Service Cross; Silver Star; Defence

Meritorious Service Medal (8); Meritorious Service Medal

(9); Army Commendation Medal (8). Uncirculated. (27)
$140

3578
USA, Navy and Marine Corps Medal (7); Air Medal
(10); Armed Forces Service Medal (9). Extremely fine -
uncirculated. (26)

$150

3579
USA, Naval Reserve Meritorious Service Medal (12); Navy
Good Conduct Medal (10). Extremely fine - uncirculated.
(22)

$100

3580
USA, Korean Service Medal (17); Korean War Service
Commemorative Medal (2). Extremely fine - uncirculated.
(19)

$100

3581
USA, China Relief 1900 Marines Medal (2); Cuban
Pacification 1906-1909 Marines Medal (3); Cuban
Pacification 1908 Marines (1), Navy (2); Mexican Border
Protection Medal; South West Asia Service Medal (2);
Vietnam Campaign Medal USA issue (5); Vietnam Service
Medal (4). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (19)

$100

3582
USA, National Defense Service Medal together with ribbon
bar. In boxes of issue, uncirculated. (18)

$100

3583
World medals, Austro-Hungarian, WWI, Karl Troop Cross;
Germany, WWI, Iron Cross second class, Cross of Honour
with swords, Cross of Honour without swords. Good very
fine - extremely fine. (4)

$100
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3584
World medals, Belgium, Interallied Victory Medal 1914-18,
official type 1 with designer's name, Paul Dubois, on obverse;
Czechoslovakia, Interallied Victory Medal 1914-18, official
type 2 with designer's name, O.Spaniel, on obverse. Very fine
- good very fine. (2)

$100

3585
World medals, France, Interallied Victory Medal 1914-18,
official type 1 with designer's name, A.Morlon, on obverse;
Greece, Interallied Victory Medal 1914-18, official type with
designer's name, Henry NOCQ (all upper case last name),
on obverse; Italy, Interallied Victory Medal 1914-18, official
type 2 with designer’s name, S.Johnson - Milano, on obverse.
Very fine - good very fine. (3)

$100

3586
World medals, Nigeria, Defence Service Medal 1967-70,
National Service Medal 1966-70, The Republic Medal
1963-1973 First Decade; Rhodesia, General Service Medal,
impressed to 5147 Tpr. D.W.D.Allcock; USA, WWII Victory
Medal, National Defense Medal, Selective Service Medal in
case with riband bar and enamel lapel badge. Extremely fine
- uncirculated. (7)

$100

MILITARIA

3587
British War Medal 1914-18. Warrant Officer F.J.Nugent
R.A.N. Impressed.; officers Pip mounted on a gold (9ct)
brooch mount, inscribed Messine to the Somme; Anzac
Patriotic pin; 4 Division Artillery tin plate badge; trench art
Palestine two piastre engraved '1918/greetings from Palestine/
to/Bid/from Joe'; Merchant Navy sweetheart brooch in silver;
WWII colour patch. Very good - very fine. (7)

$100

3588
New Zealand, Victory Medal 1914-19. 68951 Pte C.Grant
N.Z.E.F. impressed; Onward brooch in gold (9ct, 2.5g,
22x15mm); XXII Reinforcements, sweethearts brooch in
sterling silver (27x20mm). Very fine. (3)

$120

3589
Korean War medals, UN Korea Medal 1950-53, unnamed;
Korean War Veterans Association Ambassador for Peace
Medal with miniature and lapel badge in fitted official case;
KATCOM lapel badge; Australia/Korea Veteran's lapel badge;
USA 50th Anniversary of the Korean War Commemoration
medal, 2003, in enamel and bronze (39mm); another similar
for United Nations Command, 2003, in enamel and gilt
bronze (45mm); another for A New Millennium of Hope
After Half a Century of Division 2000-2003, in enamel and
bronze (44mm). Uncirculated. (9)

$100

With attached KATCOM Association envelope. KATCOM (Korean
Augmentation to the Commonwealth Division) i.e. South Korean soldiers
trained by and attached to 1st Commonwealth Division.



part

3590*
The Empire Day Challenge Cup Medal, undated (1908-
1914), in silver and another in bronze (both 47mm), by
Elkington, unnamed. The bronze medal with edge bump at
2 o'clock on reverse, otherwise extremely fine. (2)

$150

This Commonwealth teams competiton that only ran for seven years was won
by 7th Aust Infy in the first year, 1908, and 16th Infy (Newcastle, Australia)
in the last year, 1914. For full history see Shooting Awards and Prize Medals
to Australian Military Forces by John O*Connor, pp110-2.

3591*
HMS Natal tribute medal, 1915, in silver (26mm), obverse,
starboard broadside view of ship, above 'Presented to
H.M.S.Natal’, below '1915" within wreath, reverse, shield
of the Colony supported by oak wreath, above ‘From The
People of/Natal', with suspension loop, edge inscribed,
'Lieut.Com. Robert B.Ramsey." A few small edge nicks,
otherwise good very fine.

$50

HMAS Natal, a Warrior Class Cruiser, was gifted to the Royal Navy in 1905
by the people of the Colony of Natal. She was destroyed on 30 Dec 1915 at
Cromarty Firth in Scotland in what was thought to be an internal explosion.
There were 387 survivors from the ship's company of 704.

With research.
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3592*
WWI Prince of Wales patriotic badge, in silver and enamel
(21x34mm), Prince of Wales plume flanked by flags, below
'United 1914, reverse impressed, '7235/Received 6d For/
Prince of Wales/War Fund', pin back. Extremely fine.

$60

3593*
Australian WWI dog tag, made from a Cairo souvenir medal
in white metal (41mm), stippled and scratched on obverse
'1916", and stippled on reverse, '2306 A.Cox/30 Batt./A.l.F.
C.E./Mother/Fullerton/Cove/N.S.W." and scratched near
mother is 'Kin'. Good fine.

$100

Together with Record of Service Book issued 4th January 1901 when Cox
joined the Senior Cadets; last entry shows Discharged M.U. 7.2.1918 double
amputation feet.

Archibald Cox, Hospital Attendant, age 20, born at Fullerton Cove near
Stockton, Newcastle, NSW; Enl.14Sep1915 in 30 Bn; Emb.11Mar1916;
served in France; 13Dec1916 to hospital with severe trench feet; 27Jun1917
amputated both feet; RTA 04Jan1918; Disch.07Feb1918 Medically Unfit.

With research.

3594
Australian WW!I dog tag, in aluminium, impressed, ‘'L
J (over G) CLEAVER/2798/40/CE"; map of australia in
EPNS with pierced hole at sides for wearing as bracelet
centrepiece, inscribed 'A.Cobber.3456/2nd Bn A.l.F./The
Great War/Gallipoli.1915./France.1916-7-8." (there is
no serviceman recorded with this name or number so it
appears to be a souvenir item); tribute fob in silver with
gold centrepiece bearing initials, "AEH", reverse inscribed,
'Private/A.E.Hutchinson/C.T.Trans.Div./Efficiency./1943".
Fine - very fine. (3)

$100

Pte Lawson Cleaver, farmer, age 22, born at Bothwell, Tasmania;
Enl.170ct1916 at New Norfolk, Tasmania; Emb.06Dec1916; WIA on three
occasions; General Court Martial for AWOL 11/12Jul1918, Guilty and
sentenced to 60 days; RTA 14Jan1919; Disch.02Apr1919.



3595*
WWI badge (KC), in 15ct gold and enamel (5.7g; 29x25mm),
obverse, horse's head left over unit colour patch with '1086
S.L.A." above and 'Egypt’ below, reverse with Australian
maker's mark, 'FR anchor S' (Flavelle Roberts & Sankey),
pin back with safety chain. Good very fine.

$300

3596*
Women's Munitions Workers badge WWI, in silver and
enamel (31x41mm), obverse, 'Speed Up Munitions And
Guns' around a winged bullet, reverse stamped in relief,
'Did Her Bit On Munitions Great War 1914-1918", pin
back. Extremely fine.

$120

3597*
WWI Victory badge, in silver and enamel (21x20mm),
pin back, on the V is the morse code message for victory.
Extremely fine.

$50

part

3598*
Sailors Soldiers Assocn of Tasma(nia), Mothers & Wives
badge in silvered and enamel, pin back, by P.J.King, reverse
numbered 120; Sailors & Soldiers Assocn of Vict, Fathers
badge in silvered and enamel, crescent moon lapel lug on
back, by P.J.King, reverse numbered 3147; Female Relative's
badge WWII, with bar and two stars, reverse numbered
N10046. Very fine. (3)

$100
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3599
Rising Sun sweetheart brooch, WWI, in gold and enamel
(15ct, 4.60). Very fine.

$300

3600
Rising Sun sweetheart badge, WWI, in sterling silver and
enamel (41x29mm). Very fine.

$250

3601

Sweetheart brooch, WWI, in gold and enamel (9ct, 3.4q,

52x16mm) Australian Flying Corps wings. Extremely fine.
$250

3602
Sweetheart brooch, WWI, in gold and enamel (9ct, 2g,
35x18mm) 15th Battalion colour patch over crossed swords,
inscribed 275. Some chipping to enamel, very fine.

$200

3603
Sweetheart brooch, WWI, in gold and enamel (9ct, 2.8g,
35x20mm) 51st Battalion colour patch within a wishbone.
Very fine.

$150

3604
Sweetheart brooch, WWI, in gold and enamel (9ct, 2.2g,
23mm) 8th Australian Light Horse colour patch within a
circle. Very fine.

$100

3605
Sweetheart brooch, WWI, in gold and enamel (9ct, 2.5g,
32x29mm) 25th Battalion colour patch within a wishbone.
Very fine.

$150

3606

Sweetheart brooch, WWI, in silver (52x18mm) Australian

Field Ambulance, crossed rifle with slouch hat. Very fine.
$100

3607*
World War Il memorial sweethearts badge, in gold and
enamel (15ct, 3.7g; 27x24.5mm) pin backed with colours
of the 25th and 41st Battalions, front engraved ‘'Gallipoli,
Pozieres, France'. Extremely fine.

$300



3608*
Australian Artillery, sweetheart brooch (KC), in silver and
enamel (31x46mm), pin back with safety chain. Extremely
fine.

$50

3609*
Observer wing, sweetheart badge in silver and enamel
(21x33mm), pin back. Extremely fine.

$50

3610
British, SMLE 1907 pattern Sanderson bayonet, guard with
arrow and D3, blackened leather scabbard, end metal cap
missing. Some rusting to blade, fine.

$50

3611*
German SA dagger, Third Reich issue, blade in excellent
condition and etched with SA motto, "Alles fur Deutschland’
(Everything for Germany) and marked with two fish back-to-
back and the words, 'Paul Ebel/Solingen®, lower reverse guard
is Gruppe marked "WF', all nickel fittings and attachments
intact. Very fine.

$500

-

LA ALY

3612*
German Army dagger, Third Reich issue, blade in excellent
condition and marked with a tiger and the words 'Tiger/
Solingen’', fits tightly into pebbled pattern white metal
scabbard with oakleaf and acorn bands, toned artifical
ivory handle with oakleaf and acorn decoration at guard
and pommel, crossguard eagle details sharp. Age oxidation
to scabbard and some light rusting to suspension rings,
otherwise good very fine.

$300

3613
Japanese, WWII NCO's katana, brown timber scabbard,
basic plain tsuba, handle rebound, blade in excellent
condition. Very fine.

$150
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3614
USA, WWII pilot's survival knife, handle wrapped with
netting and tape, sheath with sharpening stone included,
steel nut buttcap. Most metal rusty, otherwise fine.

$50

3615
Australia, WWI Brodie Pattern steel helmet MK1, chin strap
and liner intact. Heavy oxidation, very good unrestored
condition.

$100

3616
Australia, WWII helmet painted yellow for use by Navy gun
crew, liner and chin strap intact. Undersurface oxidation,
fine.

$80

3617
Canada, WWII Mk 1 helmet, inside stamped, 'GSW AD/Mk1
1941" (General Steel Wares), liner intact, no chin strap.
Very fine.

$70

3618
France, WWI Adrian M15 helmet, chin strap snapped,
no inner lining. Surface oxidation over most of exterior,
otherwise fine.

$100

3619
France, WWII Adrian M26 helmet, no liner or chin strap.
A few dents, fine.

$50

3620*
Medieval helmet, cervelliere close fitting skull cap helmet
missing chain mail from around edge. Surface oxidation,
otherwise fine.

$100

3621
British, WWI Brodie Mk1 helmet with rim, liner intact, chin
strap broken. Heavy oxidation, otherwise fine.

$100

3622
Great Britain, WWII paratroopers M1942 steel helmet with
one inch fibre rim, liner and chin strap intact. A few oxidation
spots, otherwise very fine.

$150

3623

Great Britain, paratrooper's steel helmet 1943-54, with

narrow stainless steel band around rim, liner and chin strap

intact, liner marked BMB (Briggs Motor Bodies) size (7 1/2)

44, also written 'Tink"'. Oxidation, otherwise very fine.
$100



3624
Great Britain, WWII pith helmet with Coldstream Guards
metal badge affixed, liner by Wards 1942, size 6 3/4, no chin
strap. Foxing on outside, otherwise very fine.

$90

3625

Great Britain, British pattern pith helmet as worn by troops

in India and the Boer War, c1960s manufacture. Very fine.
$50

3626*
Germany, Prussia, original WWI picklehaube with extra chin
strap, small size possibly for drummer boy. Denting to leather
and some surface oxidation to metal, otherwise fine.

$150

3627*
Germany, Wurttemberg, model 1895 Enlisted Man's
picklehaube, helmet plate features arms of Wurttemberg with
motto, 'Furchtlos Und Trew' (Fearless and True), no chin
strap. Some light deterioration to leather in places and tear
to one inner leather 'tongue’, otherwise very fine.

$450
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3628

Germany, WWI M17 steel helmet, liner present but damaged,

chin strap present but broken. Oxidation, otherwise fine.
$50

3629*
Germany, Third Reich, Afrika Korps DAK pith helmet with
metal badges affixed, liner and chin strap intact. Some moth
holes and a 70mm strip of edge leather missing, otherwise
very fine.

$100

3630
Germany, Third Reich, WWII M42 DAK helmet, no liner
or chin strap and chin strap pins removed, copper coated.
Oxidation on parts of exterior, otherwise very fine.

$50

3631*

Germany, Third Reich, M42 DAK helmet with Army decals,

liner and strap intact. Light oxidation, good very fine.
$150

3632*

Germany, Third Reich, M-35 Waffen - SS ET64 helmet with

a C.A.Pocher applied decal, liner size 56, liner, pins and chin

strap intact. Some surface oxidation, otherwise very fine.
$250



3633
Germany, Third Reich, Waffen SS original WWII camouflage
helmet cover, Zeltbahn. One repair patch, otherwise very
fine and scarce.

$150

3634
Germany, Third Reich, M34 Fire Police helmet, manufactured
in steel with top attachment for fitting comb, police decal on
left side and National Party decal on right, chin strap and
liner intact. Some oxidation and wear to decals, otherwise
fine.

$150

3635
Germany, Third Reich, M34 Civic German helmet used by
Police and Fire personnel, maker's stamp, Vorschriftsmassig
LT GESET2 3.5.34, liner and chin strap intact, liner marked
64 and written 37. Some oxidation, otherwise good very
fine.

$100

3636
Germany, Third Reich, Luftschutz helmet with front decal,
liner intact, no chin strap, one liner lug loose, official
reichsmark decal, this worn, impressed above 'RL2 - 39/42".
Surface oxidation, otherwise very fine.

$90

3637
Germany, Third Reich, Luftschutz helmet with front decal,
liner and chin strap intact, inside is official reichnsmark decal
and size 59. Surface oxidation, otherwise very fine.

$120

3638
Germany, Third Reich, Luftschutz helmet, no decal, liner
or chin strap and liner lugs missing. Oxidation on most
exterior, fine.

$50

3639
Germany, Third Reich, Luftschutz helmet, no decal, liner and
chin strap intact, one liner securing lug missing. Oxidation,
otherwise very fine.

$80

3640
Italy, WWI1 M33 steel helmet, disruptive pattern paint, liner
intact but some damage, no chin strap. Very fine.

$80

3641
Italy, WWII steel helmet with blue distressed camouflage
pattern, liner and chin strap intact, marked inside, '-De
Marchi-'. Very fine.

$100

3642
Japan, WWII Army 90 helmet, metal star on front, liner
intact, no chin strap. Some oxidation, fine.

$50
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3643*
Netherlands, Dutch WWII helmet with lion badge and red
edge band, liner and chin strap intact. Very fine.

$100

3644
Netherlands, WWII steel helmet with liner and chin strap
intact. Chipping to paint, otherwise very fine.

$80

3645

Netherlands, WWII steel helmet with liner and chin strap

intact, marked in ink inside with number 72. Very fine.
$100

3646
Steel helmet, possibly Dutch, similar also to British MK 11
turtle helmet, liner and chin strap intact. Surface oxidation,
otherwise very fine.

$100

3647

Portugal, Model 1915 helmet, produced in Birmingham,

England, no liner or chin strap. Oxidation, otherwise fine.
$50

3648
Russia, WWII era M36 helmet, pre 1941 issue, no markings,
chin strap and liner intact. Very fine.

$150

3649
Russia, WWII late pattern steel helmet, liner and chin strap
present but some damage to liner. Light oxidation, very
fine.

$50

3650
Spain, M26 steel helmet, liner and chin strap intact. Extensive
oxidation, otherwise very fine.

$100

3651

Spain, WWII M42 DAK helmet with decals, liner and chin

strap intact. Oxidation, decals worn, otherwise good fine.
$80

3652
Spain, WWII forage cap with red trim and tassle. Moth holes,
otherwise very fine.

$50



3653*
USA, WWII Army M1 front seam combat helmet with
netting, chin strap and liner intact. Surface oxidation,
otherwise very fine.

$100

3654*

USA, WWII M4A2 Armoured Tank helmet, inside label of

manufacturer, Industrial Canvas Prod.Corp, unissued. Some

light marking on inside, otherwise virtually uncirculated.
$100

3655
USA, WWII Flying Fortress aircrew leather cap with extra
leather neck attachment. Cap dirty otherwise very fine but
fur lining on cap and attachment completely deteriorated,
overall fine.

$50

3656
USA, Vietnam era M1 helmet with Mitchell camouflage
cover, liner and both chin straps intact. Very fine.

$100
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3657*
Poland, Academy in France badge in oxidised silvered,
'1939.BRETANIA.1940" (49.5mm), screwback marked
'FEM.LORIOLI/MILANO BRONZETTI25'. Good very
fine.

$120

3658

Poland, Pogrom 1 111/1945 bronze screw back badge; also

'Ersuli Bene Merito de Ecclesia’ Medal of Ladislaus Rubin.

Pin on back of badge repaired, otherwise very fine. (2)
$70

3659
French military certificates, To Defenders of Territory,
War of 1870-1871, Franco Prussian War for the Battle of
Etrepagney, named to Leon Saint-Pe, born at Montgaillard
19 February 1849, Mobile Guard 2nd Class, 7th Company,
issued c1910; To Soldiers in the Battle for Victory 1915-1916,
named to Roger Lestage; another similar but new design
for 1914-1917, named to Roger Lestage; Died for France,
1914-1919 issued by the Union of Great French Associations,
named to Capitaine Francois Albert Lestage. The last torn
and repaired on back, otherwise very fine. (4)

$100

3660
French tricolour flag, which flew above the Vichy French
barracks in Beirut and was souvenired by an Australian
soldier when the city fell to the allies, printed at the top,
"Taken from Vichy French July 1941/Beirouth’, and on
the white centre panel 36 signatures being members of the
Australian's platoon. Colour faded but all signatures clear,
very fine.

$100

3661
HMS Iron Duke, small barrel with lid (approx 110mm high)
and with affixed gilt metal plaque bearing the inscription,
'From the Teak of H.M.S.Iron Duke/Admiral Jellicoe’s Flag
Ship/Jutland 1916." A few nicks on back and some scuffing,
very fine.

$50



3662*
The Battle of Waterloo Tankard, from the Waterloo
Museum, by Gerry Embleton and made in fine English bone
china by Royal Doulton, (approx 18cm high), decorated in
colour with battle scene and opposing generals, cast metal
lid with eagles and lions pattern and topped with a metal
field gun. Good extremely fine.

$50

& wt
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3663*
German regimental beer stein, 1908-10, 2 Company of
Life Guards Infantry Regiment (1st Grand Duchy of Hesse)
No.115, Darmstadt, colurful patterned stein with pewter top
ornately patterned and marked 'Reserve Hat Ruh', figure
of soldier on top and lid-pull features the lion symbol of
Hesse-Darmstadt (approx height 30.5cm). Good very fine
and scarce.

$400
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3664
British officers, commemorative tiles and a plate, includes
wall tiles for Admiral Sir David Beatty, reverse marked
'Modelled by Geo.Cartlidge after photograph by Speaight
Ltd’ (228x152mm), three others, all 151mm square featuring,
General Sir Redvers Buller V.C., General Sir W.F.Gatacre,
and General Hector Macdonald C.B.; also, commemorative
plate (160mm) featuring General Sir George White V.C. The
first tile crazed and with two chips at right edge, the second
with chipped top right corner, otherwise very fine. (5)

$50

The tiles were salvaged during the demolition of an historic Adelaide hotel,
possibly The Mafeking Hero in Hindley Street demolished about 1910.

3665
USA, WWII USN pilot emergency Life Raft Fishing Kit
No0.M552 bag, no contents; RAF tropical dress Leading
Aircraftman badges (4, two embroidered, two colour dyed),
all as new; France, WWI military khaki money belt. Very
fine - uncirculated. (6)

$50

3666
Australian war dog, timber framed b&w print of a painting
of 'Bushie’, the celebrated Boer War dog, (190x135mm and
with border in frame 315x255mm). Good very fine.

$50

Bushie was Australia’s first war dog. Hailing from Wentworth Falls in the
NSW Blue Mountains area he was gang-pressed into service as a mascot
with the New South Wales Bushmen's Contingent of February 1900. He
was named by the Lieutenant Governor and had his portrait painted by
renowned artist, Wollaston J.Thomas. Bushie was a reluctant transcript to
South Africa, however, word of him reached Queen Victoria who let it be
known she would be keen to accept him. Thus, at war's end, Bushie was
taken to England to live out his life in the Royal household.

3667
Military hospital ships, two artworks in timber frames,
one a colour print of SS Kanowna in the English Channel
by JC, 1915, London (255x460mm and with border in
frame 360x575mm), the other on original watercolour of
SS Maheno by Tom Morison, undated (400x550mm, no
border). The last with water damage, otherwise fine - very
fine. (2)

$80
With research.

3668
HMAS Sydney, sinking the Italian cruiser Bartolomeo
Colleoni, 19 July 1940, timber framed colour print of a
watercolour painting of the action by renowned ship artist
John Allcot in 1940, (245x320mm and with border in frame
430x450mm). Very fine.

$50

3669
WWII Burma, trench art POW prison camp scene oil
paintings (4) on scrap plywood from tea chests, two with
sketches on the back, one of these of the ship 'Stella-polare’,
two with old paper labels on back signed 'Ricefato No 46",
(sizes 182x252mm, approx 128x198mm (2), 123x183mm).
Good very fine - extremely fine. (4)

$150



3670
Military aviation prints, from artwork by John Batchelor,
individually framed for hanging (approx 29x36cm each),
features colour prints for wartime English Spitfire, USA
Mustang and Vought F4U Corsair, and Japanese Zero.
Uncirculated. (4)

$100

3671
Military related NSW Legislature reports, tabled in
Parliament; 1. 1885-6, Officers of the Permanent Artillery
(Return). 2. 1870, Volunteer Artillery. 3. 1887, Coast and
Harbour Derfence. 4. 1887-8, Gunpowder and Explosives
Rates Act of 1884. 5. 1887-8, Report from the Select
Committee on Torpedo Defence of the Colony, pp88. 6.
1888, Schwartzkopf Torpedoes. 7. 1889, Captain Lee
(coreespondence relating to appointment to Permanent
Submarine Miners of). 8. 1889, Cable for Torpedo Purposes
(correspondence respecting tenders for), ppl13. 9. 1889,
Proceedings of a Court of Inquiry and General Courts-
Martial together with action taken in the Supreme Court
in the case of N0.95 Brigade Quartermaster-Sergeant (now
Gunner) William Webster N.S.W.Artillery, pp158. 10. 1889,
Guns at Steel Point Battery, pp28. 11. 1891, Guns at Steel
Point Battery. 12. 1891-2, Majors in Permanent Artillery,
pp54. Some tattered around edges, otherwise very fine.
(12)

$100

3672
Australia WWII cloth map, Milne Bay (Provisional) Edition
SVY/Misc/07, various positions marked with blue pencil
code numbers and one artillery unit, one reverse is written, 7
Bde/August 1942', approx size 108x60cm. Toning, otherwise
very fine.

$100

3673
RAAF POW letter, WOFF J.D.Garland, sent from Stalagluft
Il to Mrs W.H.Garland (his mother) at Gymea Bay, some
parts censored amd marked 'Opened By Censor*, postmarked
23.9.44; Annual Ball invitation from R.A.A.D.C. (Royal
Australian Army Dental Corps) to Major Gen G.Maitland
OBE, for 27 Septmeber 1957; ticket card for Royal Aust.
Army Dental Corps 21st Anniversary Ball 19 August 1964;
WWII colour patch for 2/5 Commando Squadron. Fine
- extremely fine. (4)

$50

WOFF Jack Douglas Garland 403186 RAAF, was taken POW when
Lancaster W139 crashed over Germany 27 Aug 1942. He was interred
at Stalagluft Il, a POW camp for flying officers. The camp was located at
Sagan, one hundred miles southeast of Berlin and was under the command
of the Luftwaffe.

3674
Assorted military publications, military history, regiments
and equipment, including The Story of The Twenty First;
The History, Customs and Traditions of the Royal Australian
Army Ordnance Corps; Australian Awards of the King's
South Africa Medal; Glimpses of Colonel Tom; London
Gazette (Falklands Awards); Humorosities; Australian Army
Badges; Purple With a Green Strip; The Coo-ee March;
Australia and the Commonwealth in the Malay Emergency
1948-60; Australian Military Equipment vols 1, 2, 3; 50
Years of the Royal Australian Armoured Corps; Royal
Australian Army Pay Corps; and other titles. Fair - very
good. (41)

$250
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3675
World miscellaneous items, U.S.Camera 1946 hardcovered
coffee table style book of WWII photos, by J.T.Maloney,
copyright 1945, First Edition, pp342; tea towel with wartime
map of Europe by Manchester Guardian; souvenir Japanese
purse in leather and featuring a design similar to a WWII
period Japanese banknote; Italian medal for Meeting of
National Gunners (Artillery) (Piave C92). The second with
a stain and small hole, the last pitted and cleaned and no
ribbon, the third faded design on one side, overall good
- very fine. (4)

$50



